EYENLNG SESSLON ;
& i

|

8,10 otclock o

Oouncil Chamber, City Hall it

april 15th, 1926

A meeting of the City Council was i

held this evening. At the above named hour there g;
were present, His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Munnis, A
Weston,Bissett,Banford, Tobin, H.W, Oemeron,MeDuff,
Gastonguay, Hubley, Rains, Dryedale, Power, 0!'Toole, }%
w.0, Cgmeron and Daw, ii
'

The meeting was called to proceed i

with business standing over and the transactionof i%
other business. i
|

/ it
RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION i

His Worship the Mayor Ei

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded ﬁ

vy Alderman Power that the order of business be sus- 'é
pended to permit Alderman Hubley to introduce a Re- o
i

solution. Motion passed. b
Alderman Hubley requests His %

Worship the Mayor %o vacate the Chalr. ??
The Ohalr is taken by Deputy Mayor g

Alderman PoweTs | ; g
| The following Resolution is sub- %

‘ . i

mitteds=- 1%
WHEREAS 1t 1s desiraeple that this H

Council pase & Resolution respect- i

ing the completion by His Worship M

Mayor Kenny of his first year in '

office as Ohief Magistrate of this R

City, and i

WHEREAS this Oouncil wishes 10
place on record its appreciation

of the very satisfactory manner
in which he has performed the
arduous duties of MayoT during the

past year, and

-68lw




April 15th, 1926

WHEREAS we believe that hie sole aim

has been to promote the best interests
of the City, being ever ready to give
his time and energy to further any
movement that would tend to build up and
help the City in general,

THEREFORE RESOLVED that this Comncil place
on record its appreciation of the efforts
put forth by His War ship and to express

to him our sincere thanks for his un-
failing courtesy during the past year.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT a copy of this
Resolution is engrossed on the minutes of
this meeting,

Moved by Alderman Hubleyseconded by

Alderman Power and passdd unanimously by a standing vote

of all members of the Council present.,

/,

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION

Alderman Rains asks that his reconsideration
of the Resolution and amendment in reference to Daylight
Saving Time, defeated at the last meeting of Council, be
now taken up.

His Worship the Mayor rules the notice
of reconsideration out of order,

Moved by Alderman Rains, seconded by Alder-
man Weston that the consent of this Council be given to
Alderman Rains to again bring the matter before the Council,

Motion put and lost ten voting for the

game and five against it as followsi-
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
on Alderman Tobin
ALderman B anis Bissett
Sanford Hubley
Gastonguay Drysdale
McDuff Daw
H.W., Cameron
Rains
0'Toole
Power
W.0.Cameron~ 10 b=

-685

A

e, e

e e o
Ay TS ot S

WA 2 - g

[ e

S - TGPy s T T S R A

I
o ST
s T 5 S w W

e e
e R T s
e E LS

e

= 1;5.




April 15%h, 1926

This motion requiring a two-thirds
vote of the whole Council is declared lost by His
Worship the Mayor,

Hie Worship the Mayor submits a
letter from the Secretary of the Board of Trade cover-
ing Resolution re Daylight Saving Time; also letter
from Gyro Olub on the same subjects
FILED, ¢/
| BOY SOQUTS ANNUAL MOTOR SHOW AND TAG DAY

Read letter G.R.Marshall,President

of the Boy Scouts Assoclation asking for the previlege
of holding annual motor show at Armouries from April

17th to 24thj, and permission to hold a tag day etci=

Halifax, N.S. Apr. 7th,1926

Mayor J.B. Kenny,
Halifax, N.S.

Dear Siri-~
The Boy Scouts Association of Nova

8cotia would like to have the privilege of holding
their annual Motor Show at the Halifax Armouries,
opening April 17thj and closing April 24th.

We would also like to have the

privilege of having a parade; leaving the Oity Hall

at 2.30 otclock, Saturday afternoon the 17ths Ve

would like to see the parade consist of the Fire De-
partment, Mounted ané Foot Police, three or more Bands,
many hundreds of Scouts and Officlals and we would
like to see as many of the Oity Officials teke part

in the Parade as would care t0.

In the past the Boy Scouts Asso-
ciation have had a tag day on one day of the week during
the show, Each tag that will be presented %o people on
that day would jnclude an entrance ticket to the SBhow
for that day. Ve would like to get permission from
your Oouncil to nold such a tag day this year, some

day during the week of April 19th.

Trusting you will see your way clear
t¢o grant us this request , we remain

Yours sincerely

G.Ross Marshall,
BOY SOOUTS ASSOCIATION

686~

e AN T T AT TRl v St

TR

TN TR T

T e
e e R vem

head

-




-
Pt

April 15th, 1926

vy o P e e

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
//’#}J%Xiderman.nains that the requests of the Boy Scouts

¥ B !
é @{W Assocliation be granteds Motion passede

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

e A A AT A AR TR ST T 2 S T

Read report of Oity Auditor covering
Departmental Appropriations as et Feb., 28th, 19263 Ny

Oity Auditorts Office,
Helifax, N.S, Apr.15-26

His Worship the Mayor, I
and Members of 0ity Oouncil. by

Gentlemen: -

1 enclose you herewith Departmental

gtatements of appropriations es at the 28th of i
February ,copies of which have already been supplied

to the various Departments.

Your 8 truly ’ %\"
i

H.F., Glass, . i
OITY AUDITOR, i1

‘0 |

RKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS %

Read report Committee on Works %é

i

recommending for payment acoounts amounting %o g

49,792.163 2%

| ' oity Works Office, | | §§

Halifax, N.Se e

AprT.15-26 %

It

\GOOUNTS TORKS AND WATER DEPT, 5%
Hig Worship the Mayor and 0ity Council.

Sirsesl- .
At a meeting of the Works Committee
veld on the 1ith inst., the undermentidmed accounts ¢

for March were approved and recomunended to Council
for paymentl




April 15th, 1926

Worke Capital $ol.,18
W Appropriations _ $8470.31
Water Construction 250,05

® Maintenance current

'! : ;;2}:82

Raspectfully submitted,
A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded
by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and accounts
paid. Motion passed}

/.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance
Gomnittee recommending for payment gocounts amounting

to $2,128;683-

Oommittee Roon,
0ity Hall, Apr..lhth,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Oouncil.

entlemeni-
¢ At a meeting of the Finanoe

Gommittee held this day the attached 1list of accounts
amounting to 40,128,68 was passed as correct:and re-
conmended to the Oity Oouncil for acceptances

Respeotfully submitted,

B.A.,Weston,
OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Weston,
geconded by Alderman Hubley that the report Dbe adopted.

Motion passeds

EZRE DEPARTMENT-AOOOUNTS
| Read report Committee of Fire

e e -
e e, e IR T S

I e Bt L L )

AT SR ATTR TR

PR b
P b R an S

R g

ST

2

RS O s

-y

—-

-..5*’;::;’_-.‘;:-

5 S50

¥

:44
4
I

3
g3
-~
M




April 15th, 1926

Committee Room,
Oity Hall, Apr 13th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Council.

Gentlemeni-
At a meeting of the Comnittee of Fire-
wards held this day, the attached list of accounts,

amounting &n all to $12,339.99, were sumitted and
recommended to the City Oouncii for payment.

Fire Alarm Maingenance $391,92
Fire Dept. 1925w26 Acct. 11..851353
J 192h-25 . 6,

Respectfully submitted

W.8.Munnis y
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, geconded by
Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and accounts

paids Motion passeds
/

OITY HOME AND T.B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Charities Committee re-
commending for payment accounts, chargeable to the

01ty Home $6,817.91, and to the T.B.Hospital $2,098,.29%

H alifax, N.S. Apr,13-26

His Worship the MayorT,
and Members of 0ity Council.

Gentlemeni- |
The Charlties Committee met this day and

beg to submit the f0llowing report. MEMBERS PRESENT
The Ohairman,Aldermen Daw, ganford,Weston and Brysdale,

QLTY HOME ACCOUNTS MAROH 1926 AMOUNT §$6,817.91

- Qity Home Accounts for the month of March
1926 amounting to $6,817.91 are recommended £ or payment.

PUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL AOCOUNTS WARH 1926 AMOUNT $2098.29

689




April 15th, 1926

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts for
the month of March 1926 amounting to $2,098.29 are re-
commended for payment, |

Respeoctfully submitted,

Andrew Hubley,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded by
Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion paesed;

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $1,293. 493~

Oonmittee Room, .
Oity Hall,Halifax, N.S,
April 8th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 01ty Council,

Gentlemeni- .
At a meeting of the Oity Prison

Committee held this day the report of the Governor
ghowing the number of Prisoners in custody on the
31gt March 1926 to be twenty-one Males and Four females,

was submitted and ordered filed.

The attached list of accounts amount-
ing to $1,293.U49 was recommended to the Oity Oouncil

for payment.
Respectfully gubmitted

L.A Gastonguay,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,

geconded by Alderman Bissett that the report be adopted

and acocounts paide Motion passeds

-690-

O

= Rl e ey e L i

WAL T A T

"P
.
&
!
’
iy
[
[
L
.ﬁ
b
I
I".
'
L]
|
3
s
.3..
by
¥,
.
4y
4
oM
L
wl
i .
u“
;




April 15%th, 1926

/

CAMP HILL OEMETERY ACCOUNTS

Read report Camp Hill Cemetery Oommittee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $28L4,083-

Committee Room,
Oity Hall, |
Apr.1llth,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Council.

Gentlemeni= ‘
At a meeting of the Committee on Camp
Hill Cemetery held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $28l,08 was submitted and recommended to
the 0ity Oouncil for payment,

| Respectfully submitted,

I.E., Sanford
CHATIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by

Alderman W.O, Oameron that the report be adopted and

accounts paids Motion passeds

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for payment

accounts amounting to $4g1, 223~

Mayorts Office,
Oity Hall,
April 13th, 1926

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity COouncil.

Gentlemeni= At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens

=691

Sl

et D e Ry gy e Pty B aB

8 e PR

s aei

e 1 e W AN IA T s W R A ER

- TN, e T R T T

g L R TR S S A e




April 15th, 1926

Parks & Commons held this day, the attached list of
gocounts amounting in all to blug1,22 was submitted
and recommended to City Oouncil for payments

Gardens $39%, 82
Fleming Park _87.40 g$us1r.22

Respectfully submitted
J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adoped and

aocounts pald, Motion passed,

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
8¢, 274.51, chargeable to 1925-26 account, and $18.80
chargeable to 192U-25% |

Halifax, N.Se
April 12th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemeng=—
At a meeting of the Police Committee

held this date, the following accounts were examined
found correct and recommended for payment.

Oandyland Meals for prisoners ﬁgz.25
Olayton & Sons Olothing 109,00
National Drug Sponges z,éo
F.M, O'Neill Office supplies U7
Auto Equipment Magnedo Points, etc. 9.00
Weetern Union Telegrams 9.61
Telephone Co. Phone 8Service 12.10
Lz Lo Mfg.Co. 0il .15
Hfx., Vul.Works Vulcanizing 5410
J. Wonnooott Repairs M.P. u,SO
Oragg Bros. Lock & Polish .00
DA, Cummings Repairs to Sprayer 1.92
office Specialty Batty. for camera 4,00
E.R, Bergman Rgp%irg tolﬁzgge. .ug
. swell Photo Supp .
gégagigg Mar.lst to 15th 3867.81
Salaries Mar.15-80 31lste : 3831,%
~692-

D R I o O

B A N e A el Gt

S

s i il o

ey TR SR T

e

ﬂ?:‘ﬁ‘*wﬁ‘ﬁzww&w ST T

L e ey T

TR e
i T

ey

bl e BT T S R
Ny e e v

- Vgt i R TS




April 15th, 1926

The following for the 192U-25 acct,
were examined found correct and recommended for payment?

Lalo Mfg, Co,. One sprayer 1 QOO
National Drug. Disenfeotant. M 2.80

Respectfully submitted
J.B. Kenny,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman H.W. Cemeron,
geconded by Alderman Power that the report be adopted

and accounts palds Motion passed

C1TY HEALTH BOARD ACOQUNTS

Read report of the Oity Health
Board recommending for payment accounts chargeable
to the General Appropriations $1,596.03 and to
Isolation Hospital $890.29% | |
© Halifex, N.S. Apr.ll=1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.

Gentlemeni- |
At a meeting of the Oity Health

Board held on Tuesday, April 13th 1926, the following
nemed accounts amounting to 32,“85.32 were passed
a8 correct and are recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
Arthur C.Pettipas

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded
by Alderman H.W. Ogmeron that the report be adopted

and accounts paide Motion passede

~693-

e T NN SN ARt S S

TR TR

=

B I et

e TR e O & iy

—
_—

PR Ty
s P i ]




April 15th, 1926

SCHOOL_TEACHERS' PENSION SYSTEM

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending the payment of $2,011.86 to the S8chool Board
to pay Teachers! Pensions due April lsti-

City Auditor'é Office,
Halifax, N.S.
April 10th, 1926

The Chairman,
Finance Commlttee,
City Hall,

R e ar e is]

REj Teabhers! Pensions system

Dear Sir- | |

Referring to the attached letter from
the Board of School Commissioners requesting payment in
connection with the pensions due April lst, I would
stete that I have examine @ the Books of the Pension
System and find that they have cash on hand of $1800,02
to meet pensions that matured on April lst to the amount
of $3811,88 leaving a shortage of $2011,86, which shori-
age. 18 required from the 0ity, and I recommend that ;
you authorize this payment to be made under the authority :
5f the Acts of 1923, Ohapter 69, Section 27. You will ;
remember that provision has been made for this in our ;

estimatess ¢

S G it LK GA I

1

Yours truly,

e e T T

PR e oy Cronk g g St A

H.F, Glass,
OITY AUDITOR.

Board of School Oommissioners,
Halifax, N.S. March 9th,1926

J.B., Kenny Esd.,
Mayor,
H&lif&x, No S.

Your Worshipi-

The Treasurer of the Hallfax Teachers®

Pension Systen has submitted to me & request for the
amount ofyTwo Thousand and Seven Dollars and Fifty Four
Oents ($2,007,54) in conneotion with payment of pensions
due &bout the first of April and agks that the Board

provide for the same..

Yours truly,

8.7, Wilson,
SECRETARY



April 15th,1926

P R i o Ty B -

Committee Room, |
City Hall ;
Apr. 1lth,1926 t

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens-

‘ At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached letter of Miss 8.J. Wilson,
Secty. of Board of School Qommissioners, asking for
the payment of the sum of $2,011,86 to pay Teachers'
Pensions due April 1lst , was read; also letter of
0ity Auditor recommending payment of same,

Your Committee recommend that the City
Treasurer be authorized to pay over the sald sum of
82,011,86 to School Board for the purpose asked fore

Y
!:
14
»
X
{
{
., +
.
i

Respectfully submitted,

8gd B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN,

PRIV, Skt

Moved by Alderman Weeton,seconded by
Alderman H.W. Cameron that the report of the Finance g

Gommittee be adopteds Motion passedes

SEgmTR v LT W, T S

‘—V/' FAYMENT FOR EXTRA SERVICES -
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK RHIND & MISS GOWEN
ASSISTANT to the LATE
OITY AUDITOR

Saspuupem—s S

Read report of the Finance Committee

P S BT LN T T W B AT T PP et 54

covering report of the City Treasurer asking for

instructions as to the disposal of the unpaid salary

T

of the late Oity Auditor, and bringing to the attentlon

of the Council the claim of Mies Gowen for compensation

T W L g

for her services as Acting Auditor; also read letter of

u.g, Rhind ,Assistent Oity Olerk dated ‘April 10th, 1924

-t T W WD, e ST T

asking for compensation for extra work done by him
since the dismissal of the late 0ity Olerk in Qotober
1923 until an Assistant was appointed in July 19243- |

~695~




Aoril 15th, 1926

Halifax, N.S, Mar.l3 1926

Chairman Power
and Members of Finance Committee,

Gentlemeni-

| I beg to report in re "Foster Case'
that I was instructed to tender in cash his pay,
from the date of his resignation, which was always
refused and I have retained same pending the con-
clusion of the trial, As the matter is now finally
closed I desire inetructions as to the disposal
of $1462,00 that amount being 5 months and four deys
pay from Octv 25th 1923,

‘I also desire to bring to the attention
of the Committee that the late Mayor sug:ested a
ponus of $200,00 to Miss Gowen for her services as
Acting Auditor. (See Attached pepers) There was no
money available at the time and Legislation was
suggested and the matter was deferred for the time
being.

Respectfully submitted
James T.Hopewell,
OITY TREASURER

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,AprT.15-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City OCouncil,

Gentlemen$—
At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day the Oity Treasurer submitted the attached
1letter asking for instructions as to the disposal of
the sum of $1,462,00 held in the salaries account

for 1923-24 for the payment of the salary of the late
City Ayditor, between the dates Oct. 25-1923 and April
30th 1924, also bringing to the notice of the Committee
the arrangement made by the late Mayor Murphy with Mjse
Gowen to carry on the duties of the office of City
Auditor until a successol to Mr, Foster was appointeds

The deferred cl%im oftMr. H.Si Rhing,

¢y Olerk , for compensation for exira gservice per-
gér%ing the’dutiee of O0ity Clerk, and Assistant until
appointment as 01ty Oierk, was also considered by your

Oommitteee

Your Committee unanimously recommnend

ige Gowen be paid the sum of $200,00 and that
ﬁg?tnﬁigd be paid $250,00 for their extra service oub
of the account above mentioned and that the balance

be paid into the Sinking Fund.

Respectfully submitted
8gd. B.A,Veston,
OHAIRMAN

-696—




April 15th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded

// by Alderman Hubley that the report of the Finance
/Aﬁéa/ Committee be adopted, Motion passed, Alderman Daw
/ / diesentingﬁ/ |

o
b WATER DEPARTMENT-ESTIMATES 1926-27

Read report of the Committee on

;Worke covering the estimates of receipts and expenditures

for the Halifax Water Department for 1926-27%

0ity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
Maroh 3lst 1926

Weter Estimakes 1926-27

His Worship the Mayor,
and 04ty Oouncil,

Gentlemens-
| At a meeting of the Works Committee

held this day the water estimates for 1926-27 as
per schedule attached showing a total estimated ex—

enditure of $225,624,55 and an estimated revenue of
5228,500.00, were unanimously approved and recommended

to counci} for adoption.

Respectfully submitted
A.F.Messervey,

CLERK OF WORKS.

Al:s
&l
Y X N

HALIFAX WATER DEPARMIMENT
EGTIMATES 1926-1927




April 15th, 1926

EXPENDITURES ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE
— 1925 1926-27
Wages 43,818, 6
Materials & Supplies # 85, 31 *38 288‘88
General Expenee E : 300
5,000,00
‘f$56,§66.83f S 500,
SALARIES
Asst.City Engineer 2.675.1 |
Olerk of Works 119%8.0% i’Ségzég
Asst." " (half) 76500 ’265.,00
Superintendent. 1,800,00 1,800,00
gtenographer 1,086,80 1,086,80
Je%geroﬁeeﬁer %,500:00 1; 00,00
Entry Clerk, 0,00 1 N
Meter Readers 8ix 33 330400
@ 1330,00 each 980,00 7,980, 00
cashier (Part) 600,00 600,00
Sub~-Oollector, - 1,140,00 1,140,00
Asst.Engineer (Part) 1, 620,00 1,620,00
Asst.Plumbing Insp.
(par‘b 855.00 : -
Plumbing Inspector (p) __== T ~ Zl.,.OOO;OO@3 T
,. . L7e.
Uncollectible Bills  2,125.64 " 211;51§E 2,250,00 2.250,00
INTEREST
On Bank Loan 500.00 6,000.00
on Funded Debt. 100, ou9 39 103,615, 36
Sinking Fund. 19,683 95 19, 782
Depreciation or re- |
placement reserve —_— 25,000,00
5132 233e 50 54,397
T0TAL |
QETB 957 75 $255,621.55
REVENUE |
Meter Rates. 115,380,00 120,000,00
Meter Rentals z +367.00 4 500,00
Government Premises 26,055, 8l 25,000,00
Bonds 6,957+ 59 7,000,00
Fire Protection Rates 71 ,185.2 75 ;000,00
Miscellaneous OOO'Q%23§"566*66“‘
’ . /& 9 ®
Less Est.Discount - 1ﬂ§£§%§§?%§}'
9 [ ]

TOTAL

Estimates as approved by Works Oommittee March 3lst 1926

Bgd.

-698-

A.F .Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS




April 1hth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
/Hubley that the report be adopted, and that the estimates

/
/’/aa submitted be adopted and confirmed as a wholes

p/%,:*;notion passed,

T

7]

4 FIRES T%EIR CAUSES AND LOSSES
o

MARGH, 1926

gionp

Read report of the Committee of Firewards
covering report of Chief Churchill of the Halifax
Fire Department re Fires thelr causes and losses during

the month of March 19263~

Halifax, Apr.l3th,1926

Board Firewards,

Gentlemen:-
During the month of March there were 33
alprms from the following causes?

Ohimneys 19, false, 4 lighting stove
with parafine oil 1, overheated pipe 1, sparks from
chimneys 1, carless smoking 1, overheated ovens 1,
combustion 1, thawing water pipes 1, open flame coming
in oontact with combustibles 2, overheated furnace 1.

Property at risk $321,700,00
Insurance Losses . ’ $2214.30
Losses not insured ___ 225,00

Total loss $2439,30
Respectfully submitted,

" J.W.Churchill,
OHIEF H.F.D.

Committee Room, 2
Oity Hall,ApT.13th,1926 '

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council.

Gentlemeni= At a meeting of the Oommittee of Firewards

~5699-

e



April 15th, 1926

held this day, the attached re |
port of Chief Churchil
ﬁgrgire:ésthe%ri%%uges and losses, for the mongh o; '
h, _submitte and ordered to be
'City Oouncil for its information. forvarded to the

Respectfully submitted

w.S.Munnis

FILED CHATRMAN

/

FIRE ALARM BOXES

Read repqrt of the Committec of
Firewards recommending the purchase of fourteen Northern
Electric Gamewell Peerless Positive Non-Interfering
guccessive Fire Alarm Boxes at $142,00 eachj also the

purchase of certaln other equipment:-

Committee Room )
City Hall,Apr.l3th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,.
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemeni-—

| At a meeting of the Oomnittee of
Firewards held this day the attached report from
01ty Electrician recommending the purchase of 1k
Northern Electric Gamewell Peerless Positive Non-
Interfering successive Fire Alarm Boxes at $182,00
oach was read. Should these 14 boxes be purchased
the Oity Electriclan further recommends that the H
0ld type boxds now in Engine Houses be replaced with
non-successive hendle boxes which are at present
installed on the gtreet, these handle boxes being

replaced by 5 boxes of the new types

This change would necessitate
the purchase of five extra presk-wheels to change the
numbers at & cost of $30400 approximately for the

lote
Your Oommittee recommend that
the report of the 01ty Eleotrician be adonted.

Respectfully gubmitted

W.S.Munnis
CHATRMAN

~700~




April 15th, 1926

/

Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded

werds be adopted. Motion passads

e
/ﬁvfkég;j;p)zby Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee of Fire-

/

CEDAR STREET-OFFICIAL STREET LINE

Read reports of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer and Oity Solicitor re Cedar
8treet street line on the Official Oity Plani-

0ity Epgineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S, March 2U-26

Qedar St. Sgreet Line

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirte

I have an application from A.S.
Austin for permission to erect a dwelling on his property
on the north west corner of Robie St., and Cedar Street,
A portion of the land on which this building would be
located is laid down on the official Oity plan as a
portion of Cedar Btreet. Cedar Street from a point
about 130 Feet east of Vernon 8t., to Robie 8t., was lald
out on the original plan 40 feet wide. Wnen the Official
plan of this section of the 0ity was made the lines of
this portion of Oedar Street were lald out for a 60
foot street, the same width as the remainder of the street
from Vernon S8t., to Preston 8t., Thie would necessitate
the City teking for widening purposes, land from the rear
of the Oherry S8¢., lots varying from about 14 to 18 feet

in depty.

Some years ago Mr. Austin asked
the Oity to take over the land required and compensate
him for the same, or in the alternative to have the
original lines of Cedar Street restored., The then City
Engineer reported on the 8th of February 1922 to the
Committee on Works stating ne would recommend the purchase
of the land required from Mr. Austin 1f the owner would
sccept $2U0,00 for the same, This report was approved
and a copy sent to the owners

On the 22nd ofoFebrzigy gf the ;
e year Mr. Austin interviewed the Committee in respec
:gmth{s report and stated that the 01ty would purochuse

the whole of his property.

~701-




April 15%h, 1926

The matter apparently was dropped until
1923 when on the Uth of April the Oity Engineer reported
that Mr. Austin was then agreeable to selling a strip
17 feet wide by 166 feet in depth from his land on the
corner of Cedar S8t., and Robie S%., required for the
widening of Cedar Street, and that he would accepi
8423,30 for 1%, The acceptance of this offer was re-
commended, The report was concurred in by the Commlttee
on Works and recommended to Council for adoption. It
came before the City Council at a meeting held on the Hth
of April and was referred back to the Committee to seek
Legislation permitting Cedar Street to be a U3 foot width
Street instead of the width shown, if they saw fit to do
80e This recommendation was taken up by the Committee
on the 11th of April 1923, when it was decided that the
Committee and 0ity Engineer inspect the street bebre
any report is made.

The matter has been in abeyance since
then and has been brought up again now by the application
to build.

Cedar St., as has already been stated,
ig 60 feet wide from its Western end at Preston 8tre.t
nearly to Henry Street, and while a 40 foot street would
ve sufficiently wide to carry the traffic between Henry
§trecet and Robie Street, the narrowing of it to this
width would necessitate an unsightly jog in the street.
The appearance would be similar to Harvey Street between
Church 8t., and Barrington 8t.

| It is true that the distance from the
proposed North line of the street and the south line
of Oherry Street is less than 120 feet and the
lote are practically all built upon with houses fronting
on Oherry Street, so that there will be no room for
houses on the north side of Oedar Street, so the only

advantage of the 60 foot street is from the point of
view of the street alone and not from the development

of abutting properties,

In accordance with thﬁ requis: of the

sked the 0ity Solicitor for ie opinion
2:&13 ihg powers of the Committee oI Oouncil to alter
the plan in the way suggesteds He 18 confined to the
nouse and has been unable to make a written report, -
out he informs me over the telephone that special |
Legislation would pe required to meke the alteration.

Respectfully submitted,

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

~702-

e D i ok < W T e




April 15th, 1926

Halifax, N.S, Mar.30th, 1926
The City Epgineer

Re Cedar Street and Official Plan

Dear Birj-

| In this matter I concur with your opinion
that Section 598 of the City Oharter does not authorize
the City Council to alter a street as laid down on a

Section of the Official Plan confirmed by the Council by
naerrowing it

To do so would, in my opinion, be contrary
to the whole spirit of the plan which is to enable streets
%o be laid down, not to remove streets, To extend a
street, or to improve it by widening it or to alter it
by straightening a curve or possibly by meking a curve so
as to sult the public better, is one thing, but to remove
from the plan a part of the street after confirmation is
entirely different, and would practically depTrive the
plan of the value it was intended %o have, It would also
be directly in contravention of the law that no street
be laid out of & leess width than sixty feet.

| If the alteration proposed is to be made
legislation to enable it to be done must be obtained.

|
|

Yours truly,
(sgd) F.H., Bell,
OITY SOLICITOR.

0ity Worke Office,
Halifax, N.S.
April 15th,1926

e e~ o e
= - et oo o e

Official Street Line

Hie Worship the Mayor and Oity Council.

e T e e i e ot ¥

sirel At a meeting of th: Works gommét:ee

‘on the 1lith inst., Mr. A.S.Austen was nhear n
?:igegt to application made by him for permission to
erect a bullding on premises at phe North-West corne;
of Cedar and Robie Streets to whioh he was debarred d.rom
doing owing to a W building line that had been lal
down on the City plan. In connection with same the ,
01ty Engineer had previously gubmitted a report also the
0ity Solicitor, copies of which are attached hereto.

After a general discussigntduringhwh:ch
. ten submitted a proposal that the Oity purchas
%ig ﬁﬁgle of his land and w?é?h'gési%ecigeggb%ot?gn o
could not be coneidaeread, wa,
ggggizggeﬂubley, geconded by Alderman Power and passed

~703=

I




April 15th, 1926

unanimously that it be recommended to Council that
Legislation be obtained at the next session of the
\/Nova Scotia parliament that the officlal line as now
o laid down on the north side of Cedar Street from Robie
&yﬁfireet westwardly to Vernon Street be removed,

Lo
% ‘///,// | Respectfully submitted
ZP”fj /! A.F.Messervey,

[ % OLERK OF WORKS.

(o

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by
Alderman Sanford that the report of the Committee on
Works be adopteds Motion passeds

// - (Notet The City Clerk is here instructed
to give notice to the public that Leglelation effecting
the Official Oity Plan is being sought at the next
session of the Legislature)

VQOHEDULE OF RATES FOR WATER
AS PRESENTED BY PUBLIC

~ UTILITIES BOARD

—

Read report of the committee on Works
covering report of the Public Utilltles Board fixing
the new Schedule of rates for weter supply in the Oity
of Halifax}

0ity Engineer's Office,
’ H&lifax, N. s.
April 6%th,1926
Hfa,Water Works-
Deoision Public Utilities

Commission on Rates Etc.

His Worship the Meyor.

Biri- The Nova Scotlia Board of Commissloners
of Public Utilitles Filed their decisionin the matter of
the application of the 01ty of Halifax for approval

of a new schedule of rates for water on the 6th March.
As the decision 1s & lengthy one covering some forty-two
typewritten pages, 1 am submitting this summaly for your

informationi

704-

e




April 15th 1926

Application was made for the approval
of a schedule of water rates adopted by the City
Oouncil in April 1921, and came up for hearing on
September 7th 1922, Several subsequent hearings were
held between that date and March 22nd, 1923, when
further hearings were postponed pending the completion
of the examination and audit of the corporation books

then being made by independent auditors employed b
the 0ity Council, d | ooy Y

The Board after consideration of the
evidence submitted, finds that the falr value of the
water works as a going concern, is $2,788,226, as at
April 30th, 1925, The funded debt. of the Oity on
acoount of the Water Department is $2,077.260.,13 as of
the same date, and the sinking Fund. epproximately
4ol3,000, There is also to the credit of the department
the "Wgter Emergency Fund", which with intereet accruals,
amounts to $29,123.29. This fund was created some
years ago by the Water Department contributing from its
surplus earnings four installments of $5,000 each,

This fund can only e drawn upon for the purpose of
meeting some sudden injury to the Water Department,

The difference between the fair value
and the outstanding #unded debt is due in part to the
following causesi=

(1) Debenture issues paid off at
Maturity and therefore not now a part of the funded debt.

(2) Extensions and additioms to the
system, and the cost of which were defrayed out of oper-
ating revenues in past years, and

(3) The inorease in fair value of such
works as damsetc., over the extremely low capltal out-
lay for their construction in the ea ly years of the
installation of the system.

The Board finds that no reserve for
replacement has ever veen set up, but that renewals
and replacemente nave been charged toGOpgrating expense,
and to quote the exact words of the finding" The water
Department of Halifax appears to be in a thoroughly
. efficient and satisfactory operating condition®.
provision is made for such a Teserves

The Board draws the attention of

the Oity Council to the 1tem of interest on Bank Loans,
to the fact that while the City pays interest to the

" Bgnk on account of loans against uncollected rates
The Council though empowered by the Charter so %o do,
does not charge interest on these rates. A8s & cOn-
sequence, the interest charge does not fall where 1t :
properly pelongs on the delinquent water consumer, bu
ig defrayed out of the general revenue of the Department

The Board also gtatge t%gt ghzreedoee

nv good reason why, 10T e future,
2ﬁ:saggﬁﬁig; gﬁoilg.%ot collect its accounte just as
promptly, @8 any utility operated under private m%?age-
ment, espectally in view of the fact that in adgi on
to tﬁe remedies 1t possesses in common wit? guc ceunrded
privately managed utilities, the City is also salegu

705-

G



April, 15th,1926

agalnst loss by the lien upon the consumers property.
With water rates as low as they are in Halifax, and
with all the powers the City has to compel payment,
there does not appear to be any real reason for either
bank loans or loss of revenue through unpaid bills,

The Board from its investigations, belleves
that 1f the management of the whole water works under-
taking was placed under the management of one official,
who should be responsible to the Committee ocn Works
for every branch of the work, and from whom all clerks
and others emploved in connection with the systiem ghould
receive ingtructions, there would be an improvement in
efficiency. |

The Board finde that the amount of $229,250,00
should be sufficient to meet the needs of the Department.

The Board fixes the following rates to
come into force on the lst day of May, 19263

SERVICE OHARGES, payable by all consumers
other than-domeetic consumers,

Size of meter Half-yearly charge

5-8 Inch or less $1.00

3/4 " 2,00

1l inch 2. 50

1-1/L .50

1-1/2 ¥ -« H0

2 inch 500
inch {+50
inch 10,00

6 inch 15,00

For meters of larger sizes 10 per cent
of the cost of meter and setiing.

OONSUMPTION RATES-For all water delivered
the consumption rates shall be as followsi=

For the first 200,000 gal per half year ;EQ Rer 1,000 %als

oo " " " "
’ x 3 §QXt131888:800 I L L Fe- AL :
" g1l over 14,500,000 % w0 ¥ 06 n M

MINIMUM RATE-No bill for water consumption
(iincluding gpervice charge when payable) shall be rendered

for less than $2.22,

‘ ble to the
FIRE PROTECTION ~The sum paya
Water Department by the 01ty of Halifax for fire protection
gervice shall be computed annually as follows¢-

To cover fire protection pr0portton ofrggnual
jation on water Wwo
interest, sinking fund and deprec 0
investment to April 30th, 192 463,000, 00

706~




April 15th, 1926

To cover fire protection proportion
of annual interest, sinking fund and depreciation on
water works investment made subsequent to April 3Qth
1926-40% of total investment exclusive of mains under
four 1n0hes 1n diaﬁmeter;‘;.Oti...OIOOOOOO....0000000..

Ten per cent of the total estimated operating expensa
for the yearsesecsocescsronse

POtaLeacennenn.. 4

EXTENSIONS- _SPECIAL RATES

Upon the request of any owner
of property situate on any street or highway in which
no water maine has been laid, for the extension of
the water service thereto, such extenslon shall be
made upon such owner executing a bond to the City
agreeing to pay, in addition to fire protection rates
an amount annually equal to six per cent of the actua
cost of the extension. In the case of more than one
owner such amount shall be apportioned equally between
them: and no service shall be furnished to any person
from such extansion until he has entered into a 1like
bonde

In the event of the charge for

water consumption exceeding the amount payable under
the bond in any year, the water consumption charge shall
alone be payable in such year, otherwise the amount
set out in the bond shall alone be payablee

In the event of change of owner-
ship of any such property the water service shall be
turned off therefrom until the new owner has executed
s like bond., All such bonds shall be for the term of

ten years only.

SERVICE OQUTSIDE CITY LIMITS

SERVICE OHARGE Payable by all Consumers -5/8
Thoh meter or less $1.,00 per half year.
GONSUMPTION RATES  For all water delivered the
consumption rate shall pe 20 cents per 1,000 gallone

' net. |
MINIMUM RATE No bill for water consumption
=nd service charge shall be rendered for less than $5.00
nete .

The chief differences between
the new and existing rates are as followsi-

v STING YEARLY OHARGE NEW
gIZE OF METER EXI O b YEARLY OHARGE

I@finﬁh. §7.00 §h.50
2

4,00 " 5400

" 10,00 1,50
T 15,00 10,00
6 " 20,00 15,00

~707-




April 15%h, 1926

. The existing schedule is based on
daily consumption beginning with .20¢ per one thousand
gallons per day, and decreasing by %¢ steps inone
thoupand gallons until ten thousand dly consumption is
reached at whioch point the rate is 15% ¢ per one
Thousand gallons, The rate from here drops one-half
cent per one thousand gallons daily use, in blocks of
ten thousand gallons, until sixty thousand gallons daily
use is reached, and therafter in larger blocks until
the lowest rate of 10¢ per one thousand gallons per dally

'ggilig reached for an amount of two million and upwards
Ve

) These rates are what is called
a M#etep rate’s The new rate is the "block rate", The
method of charging in the block rate is as shown, A
minimum rate of $2,00 net for each half year is fixed
‘and it is provided that the half yearly bill shall be
‘rendered for $2,22 subject to a discount of 10% if
paid within ten days.

FIRE PROTECTION RATE-The amount allowed for fire pro-
teotion is practically the same as at present, although
the method of computing it is based on more scientifio
principles,

EXTENSION SPECIAL RATES- The proposed charges under
this heading are similar to those now made by the City,
In addition to the rates set out above under legis—-
lation passed during the last session, being Chapter 63
of the Acts of 1926, Section 27, a further assessment
is made on properties on the line of the extenslon,

The clause reads as followsi-

"In casé of any such extension
the owners of properties fronting on the street on
which such extension is made who do not execute such
bond shall pay a rate in addition to the ordinary fire

protection rate.

(a) On any property on which no
puilding is situated ten cents on each one hundred
dollars of assessed value, and

’ (b) on each property on which a
building 1s gituated twenty cents on each one Hundred
dollars of assessed valueM

SERVIOE OHARGES QUTSIDE CITY LIMITS - The new rates
are similar to the present in cases of this class of

property. |
DUCATIONAL & OHARITABLE INSTITUTION RATES -At present

Eﬁe minimum rate of .10¢ per one thousand gallons is

o religlious educational and charitable in-
s%zzﬁtzons ir%eeponéive of the quantity of water consuned
py thems The Board finds from information received from
the Oity Solicitor that there is no legislative agtho?ity
for the Oity making this reduction. The public Utilities
Act prohibits discrimination in rates. All consmmerihob--f
taining service under the same conditions must pay therelol

tat-
ne same Tates, and in the abgence of any express B
3:o§y authority o;erriding the general law, the Board ish
precluded from considering any discriminatory rate. If the
Oity desires to give effect to such a reduction,Legislative

should be obtained.
ganction a 708—

..-"'--------lllllllllllIlllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



April 15th, 1926

The Board have drawn up a schedule of
rules and regulations which are general%y, with a few

exceptlons, in accordance with the existing practices
As stated before the new rates will come i%tg effect on

the 1lst of May 1926, Chapter 64 of the Acts of 1926
S8ection 31 Provides as folgows:- ° 7

"The Water rates approved and passed by
the Oity Council on the 20th day of April 1921,pand

subsequent meetings, to come into force on the lst day

of May 1921, are hereby ratified and confirmed and de-

clared to be in force and effect up to and inoluding the

30th day of April 1926, and the amounts thereof to be

- collectible by the City from the persons against whom
they wer assessed and rated notwlthstanding that the

same were not at the date of the passing thereof

approved by the Board of Commissioners of Public
Utilities®,

This clause legalizes the old rates
from the first day of May, 1921, up to and including
the 30th day of April, 1926,

I am attaching hereto a copy of the
decision of the Board, which is a document which will
well repay the time spent in its perusal by anyone
interested in the Water Works Department.

Respectfully submitted,
H.W.Johns ton,
CITY BNGINEER

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,
April 16, 1926

Water Rates=-0ity of Halifax.

His Worship the Mayor and
0ity Oouncil,

Sires For the information of OguggilnI beg
1omit herewith copy of the decision o e Nova
ggog?a Board of Public Utilitles, on the application
of the City of Halifax for permission for & new
schedule of rates for the Oity of Halifax, for water.

Regpectfully submltted

A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

FILED ~709~




April 15th, 1926

/

REFUNDING LOAN $1,500,000,00

Read report of the Finance Committee

re advertising for tenders for a loan of $1,500,000,00
under authority of Ohapter 62 of the Acts of 1926, being
an Act to enable the Oity of Halifax to refund certain

temporary loans:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
April 15th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemeny_

' At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held thie day, there being present Aldermen Weston,Chair-
man McDuff, Hubley,Power and W,Q.O2meron, the Committee
had under coneideration the advisabllity of asking for
tenders for the loan of $1,500,000,00 under authority of
Ohapter 62 of the Acts of 1926, being an Act to enable
the City of Halifax to refund ocertein temporary loans.

His Worship the Mayor, who was
present, was strongly in favor of advertieing,for this
loan at the present time, The Oity reserving the right
to accept or reject any offer received,

Your Committee recommend the
edoption of the attached resolution which has been
approved by your Conmittee.

Respectfully submitted,

B.A.Weston,
COHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,
geconded by Alderman Hubley that the report be adopteds

Motion passede
The following Resolution 18

submittedt-

~710-




April 15th, 1926

WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax has a uthority
under Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1926 passed
by the Legislature of Nove Scotia, cited

as the Halifax City Refunding Act, 1926,

to borrow the sum of One Millicn, Five
Hundred Thousand Dollars to be redeemable
on the first day of July 1921,

AND WHEREAS it is now desirable to borrow
that sum to be applied exclusively in re-
paylng to the Royal Bank of Canada the
moneys due that Bank for temporary loans
made by the Bank to the Oity in anticipat-
ion of the Oollection of taxes and interest
for civic years previous to the Civic year
which began on the first day of May 1925.

Ly e# N ieto i e v v e -
- = SRR e PARE T eyt

-y TN mig IO T LR e
TEr eT W ET e T =

e

e e e €
P T Tt ety

- e s

P i el il ular 53

T

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City Treasurer
be and is hereby authorized to advertise
for tenders, to be opened at 12 olclock
noon on the 29th day of April 1926, from
gersone firms or corporations willing %o
end the C4ty of Halifax for the purpose
aforesaid a sum or sums sufficient to pro-
duce the sum of $1,500,000,00, the said
sum or sums to bear interest at the rate
of Five per cent per annum, the stock
or debentures to be dated the first day
of July 1926 and to be repayable in thirty-
five years from the date thereof in lawful
money of Canada.

Xw/wyﬁpvtyl Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
, - 4

N\
C:h/“’i Alderman Hubley and adopted.  Alderman Daw dissenting.

S
SIS

e i PPN A A s e 2
5 IR A T S AT T

e -~
s

o, g -
AW B day

-t

v e g e
g B,

N\

9.05 p.m.=~ Alderman Smeltzer here arrives and takes

DT i W ot S 2 TV R Wy o v T Fe

hig seat in Council,

y;;ANS FOR WATER AND SEWER CAPITAL ACCOUNT

[~

Read report of the Finance Oommittee covering - ;
report of the Works Department recommending the borrowing l
of the sum of §5,000,00 on Water Oapital Account and ?
45,000,00 on gewer Oapital Accounti- | g

01ty Works Office,
Helifax, N. .S.Apr.lu-2‘6

Hie Worship the MayoT and |
01ty Oouncil. |

= X

Slrei- At a meeting of the Works Committee held this

' endation of the Oity Engineer kt was |
gzgid:g zgcgggommend to Council that the Finance Committee |

& borrowing bill the
requested to place in the propose !
Egdergentioned amount for the gservices noted

i
—{



April 15th, 1926

Water- Qapital $5,000,00
Sewer M . 5,000,00

and a oopy of sald report be forwarded in advance to th
Finance Committee for their information. tae

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

Oommittee Room,
City Hall, )
Apr.1l4th,1926

Hies Worship the Mayor, and
Members of City Council.

Gentlemens- | |
At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached report of the Committee on
Works recommending the borrowing of the following
smounts for the service mentioned, was submitted read and
recommended to the Oity Council for adoption.

Water OapitalnAocount $5,000i00

Sewer " '5,.000,00
§18:500°00

Respectfully submitted,

/ B.A.Weston,
S CHAIRMAN,
v
bjk)/oii::::; Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted. Motion

p 8

passeds

OITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT
MARCH 1926

Read report of the Charities Committee

[

for the month of March 1926, showing the number of
inmetes in the Olty Home to be 299 and the number of

patients in the 7.B.Hospital 363

‘Halifax, N.S. Apr.12-26

Hig Worship the Mayor, ;
and Members of 01ty Council. 4

Gentlement- The Charities Committee met this day

~712-




April 1Rth, 1926

and beg to submit the following report, MEMB"RS PRESTNT:
The Chairman, Alderman Daw Sanford, Weston and Dryesdale.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT CITY HOUE ARC
INMATES 299 {ARCH 1926 NO. OF

The Superintendent's report shows that during
the month of March 1926 there were & persons admittéd into
the City Home, U4 born, 5 discharged and 7 died. Of the

number admitted 1 was chargeable to the Province and
to the COity. 8 and T

The total number of inmates March 31st.k926
was 299, made up of 160 men, 132 women and 7 children.
On the same date last year there were 182 men, 137 women
and 7 children a total of 326,

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL MARCH
1926 NO. PATIENTS 36

The Superintendent!s report shows that
during the month of March 1926 there were 12 patients
admitted into the City Tuberculosis Hospital, 8 males
and 4 females, and 4 males and 2 females were discharged.

The total number of patients March 31st, 1926
was 36 made up of 22 males and 14 females. On the same

date last year therewere 19 males and 19 females a
total of 38,

Respectfully éubmitﬁed

ANDREW HUBLEY?Y
FILED CHAIRMAN

/

REMOVAL OF PARTITION POLICE STATION

Read report of the Police Committee re-
commending the removal of a partition in the Chief of
Police's Office at the Police Station, covering repéri

of the Chief of Police and City Engineer:-

Oity Engineer's Office,
Feb.12th,1926

Chairman
Police Commission,

Dear Sir:-

I beg to report on the attached minute
of a meeting of the Pollce Commission referred to me

_713..




April 15th, 1926

that the Asst.Building Inspector has examined '

. the con-
dition of the wal} between the Deputy Chief of Police's
Office and the Chief's outer office, and estimates

that this could be removed and the laster and
made good for the sum of 475,00 P nd paint

There is no money in Oity propertyv ac
to do this work this year. ¥ property acoount

Yours faithfully,

H.W, Johnston,
CITY ENGIN"ER,

CRELLAE A T St S, S —rT

Halifax, N.S, Feb. 8th,1926

o W

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Police Committee

Gentlemen:-
In consequence of the cramped condition of

my outer office, I would request that the Commission

ganction the removing of the partition between the office

of the Deputy Chief of Police and my outer office,

which will make one large office, greatly improving

present conditions,

1.
:
'
‘.
i
i
!
th
i
¢
it
;\
{&
i
%

I have been in touch with the 0ity Engineer
regarding this work and have been informed by him that
1t will cost §75.00

If there is no money in the Works Appro-
priation for this work, I am prepared to recommend that
the necessary sum be taken from the Police Appropriation.

Respectfully submitted,

8gd. W,.E,Palmer
CHIEF OF POLICE

Halifax, N.S. Apr. 15-1926

' His Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemeni- At a meeting of the Police Committee held

date. the Ohief of Police brought up the matter
2?i§aving’the wall between his outer office and that
of the Deputy Ohief of Police removed,

Your Committee recommen%hthgttthée gprkr
t the figure submitted by the O0ity Lnginee |
gg %ggféO&subject %g the certificate of the City Auditor _
that there is gufficient funds left in the Polioe
Appropriation to do this work, the said §75.00 to come
oﬁt of the unexpended balance 1925-1926 appropriation,

Respectfully submitted,
J.B. Kenny |
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN |

-71”- g

-__-—-—_




April 1hth, 1926

,
"‘,{::'// Moved by Alderman H,W. Cameron
lﬁﬁZth”“ff‘ econded by Aldérman O'Toole that the report of the

L
e

° - o
J/bf”bolice Gommij}ﬂe be adopted, Motion passeds

CLOTHING POLICE OFFICER BUOCHANAN

Read report Police OCommittee
recommending the purchasd of one suit of cloths for
Police Officer Buchahan at a price not to exceed
$65,003

Halifax, N.S,.
April 15th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Police
Oommittee held this date, Ohief of Police Palmer,
reported that Special Officer Buchanan was in need
of a sult of clothes$

Your Committee recommend
that Officer Buchanan be supplied with one suit of
clothes, to be made by the Scotia Tailors, price not
to exceed sixty five dollars.

Respectfully submitted,

J.B. Kenny,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Hubley
geconded by Alderman Daw that this report be referred

vack to the Police Committee. Motion passeds
> ‘His Worship the Mayor also

}¢W4W?j refers back to the Police Oommittee the report re-

commending the purchase of olothing for the Chief of

Police

~715-




April 15th, 1926

/

POLICE DEPARTMENT MOTOR CYCLE

Read report Police Committee recommending

the purchase of a Harley-Davidson motor cycle from the

Eastern Bicyole Oompany of Halifax for the sum of $525.003=

Ralifax, N.S.
April 15th, 1926

‘His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemen:-

| At a meeting of the Police Committee held
this date, the question of the purchase of a motor-cycle
was brought up and tenders opened,

- Owing to the fact that a saving of
$700,00 (Seven Hundred Dollars) has been affected in the
galaries appropriation for 1925-26, Your Committee res-
pectfully recommend that a motoroycle be purchased out
of this amount,

4
‘)
1)
f
i
\
W
i
1
jd
"
3
!
i
if
0
A
4
.A
i
A

Your Committee further recommend thata
Herley Davison Motor Cycle be purchased from the Eastern
Bioycle Company of Halifax for the sum of $525.00
the price tendered by them, sald motorecycle to be fully
equipped with rear seat, tools, etc., and a written

guarantee,

ey

Rdspectfully submitted

J.B. K enny,
V/ MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

. , |
Moved by Alderman H,V, Oameron,seconded
’ ¥ vy Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted, Motion

[/M )7 passeds

OLTY HEALTH BOARD-INSPECTORS STAFF

Read report of the Oity Health Board in
reference to the Staff of Inspectors in that Departmenty

Halifax, N.S. Apr. 15th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oounoil.

Gent Lemeni= At a meeting of the 0ity Health Board held

‘ instructed ?
dav. the 13th day of April 19?6, 1 was {
zg 32559 zﬁd agk that the Oity Oouncil concur in the :

- 716-

|

Il---------------lllllllllllllllIllIIIIIIIIIIIIII|llllllllllllllllllllllll



April 15th, 1926

recommendation of the Board, made at a meetine held on
the Uth day of March to deal with the estimatgs, that
the Inspector's staff be reduced by two, and that the

services of the last two In . =
pensed with. spectors appointed be dis

The names of the Inspectors, date of appoint-
ment and the length of time aach one has been payggg
into the official superannuation fund, are given belowi-

- NAME DATE OF DATE PAID

— APPOINTMENT SUPERANNUATION
Parker, 8.E.  Apr. 1ll4th,1902 Over 10 yeprs
Dempster, John June Uth 1906 Over 10 §e§§-
Oraig, F.C. Apr.30kh, 1918 May 1920
Colwell,Fred July 1lth 1919 May 1920
Clancey ,J.Re May 1lst 1921 May 1921
Gough, P.A. May lest 1921 May 1921

Morriscey, W.P. Dec. 1lst 1922 Dec. 1922

Respectfully submitted
Arthur O.Pettfpas
SECRETARY C,H.B.

Moved lty Alderman Daw seconded by
Aldermen H.W . Cameron that the report of the Board of
Health be concurred in and adopteds Motion put and

passed eleven voting for the same and five against 1t

ags follows$=

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman Gastonguay
Munnis O'Toole
Tobin Power
Sanford Smeltzer

) Bissett fW.0.0ameron

MaoDuff o
H.W. Cameron

Hubley

/ .
> Rains
Wﬁ%/“’? s >

q7 " = -/
o b /
OITY HEALTH BOARD-DAIRY AND FOOD
| INSPZOTOR

Read report of the 0ity Health Board

re position of Dairy and Food Inspectori-

~717-




April 15th,1926

Halifax, N.S. Apr.1l5-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:-

: At a meeting of the City Health Board
held on Tuesday, Apnril 13th, 1926, I was instructed

to write and ask that the City Cotincil advertise at
once for applications for the position of Dairy and
Food Inspector, to be submitted on Saturday, April 24th
1926, and ¥hat applications be asked to state quali-
fications, experience and salary expected,

Respectfully yours

Arthur C.Pettipas
//, ~ SEORETARY C.H.B,

;;i?;bﬁ Moved by Alderman Daw,seconded by
gﬁ;{ 69 Alderman H,W, Cameron that the report be adopted

Motion passedi/,

CITY HEALTH BOARD RE TURNING OFF
WATER SUPPLY FOR
DOMESTIC PURPOSES

e e e e £ e o o T T T 0 g S 5 g o .

-

Read letter of the Secretary of
the 01ty Health Board covering letters addressed to
the 01ty Engineer with reference to turning off water

for the non-payment of water rates 3

Halifax, N.S. Apr. 15th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Bouncil,

Gentlement In ocompliance with instructions from
Dr.Forrest,Chairman of the 01ty Health Board, I hergwith
attach for your informati on copies of }ettera sent :
Mr. H.W Johnston, Oity Engineer, calling ayﬁentiond )
the serious condition from & health standpoint, in de-

priving many families of a water supplye.

Respectfully yours

Arthur C.Pettipas,
SECRETARY O K.B.




April 15th, 1926

Halifax, M.S., March 22nd-1926

H.W. Johns ton,Esq, . :
City Engineerf ’ ?

Dear Sirg-

I am instructed by the Chairman
Oity Health Board to register a protest agains%ftgge ,
grder being enforced directing that on and after April ;
2th 1926, the water supply be turned off from all j
places of habitation, or other buildings used by ‘
employees, for the non-payment of water rates,

The Chairman submits that such a course
iggstitutee a serious violation of the public Health
. | i

Respectfully yours

B8gd. Arthur C.Pettipas
SECRETARY C.H.B.

Halifax, N.S. Apr.llth,1926

H.W, Johnston,Esq.,
CITY ENGINEERs

T T e T T R N R L ek aedinl B3

Dear 8irg=-

At 8 meeting of the Oity Health Board
held on Tuesday,April 13th, 1926, a resolution was
passed protesting against the action of the Works
Department in turning the water supply off from houses
for the non-payment of water rates on the grounds that
1t would constitute a serious menace 1o public health.

Members of the Board expressed themselves
strongly in the matter, pointing out that depriving
eople of water was an extremely serious matter and one
which would have far reaching effects upon not only
those directly affected, but the general health of the

’ Citye

I might point out that Halifax is and
has been for a long time remarkable free from the

presence of contaglious diseases, but the Ohairman and
Members of the Board are convinced that the action taken

by the Works Department 1to deprive families of a con-
tinuous water supply will have gerious consequences from

o health standpoint and urge careful consideration of
the protest hereln regletereds

Respectfully yours

Sgd. Arthur 0.Pettipas ,
SEORETARY O.HeBe - |

//V/ Hig Worship the Mayor instructed the

13%§£ééKWL Oity Clerk to acknowledge and file the letters of the E

gefretary of the 01ty Health Boards
~719-

e



4pril 15th, 1926

/
APPO

TITMENT OF A.D. CURRY COAL WEIGHER

Read report of Qommittee on Laws
and Privileges re appointment of Mr. A.D.Curry to the

position of a Permanent Ooal Weigher, made vacant by

the death of P,E, Doylei-

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
April 15th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council
Gentlemen:-
' At a meeting of the Committee of
Laws & Privileges held this day the attached appli-
cations for position of permanent Coal Weighers
were considereds :
Your Committee recommend that
A.D.Currie be appointed a permanent Weigher.
Respectfully submitted
B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman
Yunnis seconded by Alderman H,W, Oameron that Mr. J. P.
Dunlay be appointed Permanent Ooal Weigher to fill
the position made vacant by the death of the late P.E.
.Doyleé

Amendment put and lost seven

voting for the same and nine against it as follows$

=720-

- — e g < A T R e e R W R 9 A T AT Nl e e WA S o e s

e e gy

e it T S e Nt

et & vy

e —————




April 15th, 1926

FOR THE AMENDMENT

AGATHST IT

Alderman Munnis Alderman Weston

Bissett

Gastonguay ggﬁ%ﬁrd

H.W.Cameron MacDuff

Rains,0!'Toole Hubley

Pgwer Drysdale

- Smeltzer

W.0,Cameron

J Daw. =9

‘fﬁf] The original motion %o adopt the
/y& ~ report is put and passed umanimously.
Mﬂv His Worship the Mayor declares Mr,.
A.D.Curry duly appointed a permanent Coel Weigher of

the Oity of ‘}1711:631.

CANADIAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR THE
BLIND

L

Alderman Power asks permission on
behalf of Dr. MoDonald to address the Council on the
subject of a Civic Grant to the Canadian National

Institute for the Blind,
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that Dr.McDonald be permitted to

address the Oouncil on this subject for five minutes.

Motionpaesed.
’ The Council is here addressed by Dr,

MpDonald on behalf of the Canadlan National Institute
for the Blind. He asked that hie application to the
Finance Oommittee on March llth last for a Civic

’/ Grant be now dealt with.
//68 Moved by Alderman Power seconded by

\ .
q&) Cﬁ/ Alderman Cameron that this letter be again referred

Aﬁ})§§%Q to the Finance Committee for reports Motlon passed.

~721 ﬁ




April 15th, 1926

/

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT MARCH 1926

Read report A,H, Cullymore,

Supervisor of Coal Weighers, for the month of March
1926 showing that the permanent Weighers received
the sum of $101.21 in fees during the month.

v/

LETTER A.P., CALNEN

FILED

Read letter A.P, Calnen Com-
plaining of the condition of Lower Water Street,
between Sackville and Bishop Street.

Referred to the Committee on

Works,

HALIFAX BRANCH INTERNATIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS

Read report of the Committee
on Laws and Privileges in reference to the Organization

of the Halifax Branch International Fire Fighters?

Committee Room, City Hall
April 15th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,

-~ and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Committee

on Lawe and Privileges neld this day an extract from
City Council re the Organization of Halifax Bzanch
International Fire Fighters was c:oneldered.

Your Oommittee report that they

have considered the matter and have come %o the
decision that the Oommittee of Firewatds is the proper
Oommittee to deal with this matteT.

Respectfully submitted

B.W.Russell,
OHAIRMAN

~722-




April 15th, 1926

/ Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
)Ahuy,rj/Alderman Smeltzer that the report be referred to the
ﬂbéb 4 " Committce of Firewards. Motion passeds

. /

BOXING COMMISSION-OCHAP. 66 of the
ACTS OF 1926

Ponjay
Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that this Council memorialize the
Governor in Oouncil to proclaim Chapter 66
of the Acts of 1926 entitled "An Act for the Establish-

ment of a Boxing Commission for the City of Halifax"

so that the said Act may become laws

Motion put and passed nine voting for

the same and seven against it as follows$-

FOR THE | AGAINST IT
Motion e
Alderman Weston Alderman Munnis
Tobin Sanford
Bissett H.W. Cameron
Gastonguay Hubley
McDuff Smeltzer
Rains WwW.0,Cameron
0'Toole Daw.
Power
// Drysdale -9 -7
.bjyd Alderman Hubley gives notice of re-
SN ¢) = oconsiderations

e
RESIGNATION OF JOHN E, BURNS PLUMBING INSP
Read tesignation of John E. Burns,

plumbing Inspector to take effect on April 30th,1926%
Moved by Alderman Power,seconded by

//Alderman Daw that the resignation be accepted and the

’/;atter of superannuation be referred to the Finanae

V/:p\/ Committee . Motlon passedi

0y N

c_~—

723




/ April 15th, 1926

FIRE DEPARTMENT CHARGES AGAINST FIREMEN
GRAFTON STRELT FIRE STATION

Read report of City Solicltor re
action of the Committee of Firewards in reference to
the charges against three firemen at the Grafton Street

Fire 8tation, for absenting themselves from duty without

leavel-—

Halifax, N.S. Apr.9th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
CITY,

B

THREE FIREMEN

S8irge

' I understand the question for my
opinion is as followsl~

Threé members of the Fire Department
were guilty of conduct for which they could be punished,
but the Committee of Firewards were evenly divided

ag to the punishment to be imposed, and the Committee
hag consequently referred the matter to the Council.,

The question is , has the Council power to act?

The power to appoint and dismlsse
members of the Department is now vested in the Committee
vy Section 6 of Ohaptér 54 of the Acts of 1922, and con-
gequently, but for the equal division of opinion,
the Committee would clearly have the right to deal with
the matter as 1t saw £it, But under the circumstances,
I do not see what other course the Committee could take
unless it took no action at all, and allowed a breach
of discipline to go unpunished.

The Council 1s the ultimate source
of authority, and in any matter in which a Committee
1g in doubt or 18 uneble to act, it clearly has the right
to apply to the Council for directions oI to r equest
the Oouncil itaelf to take such sction as the ocase
requires. Any other conclusion might easily have
the effect of bringing Civic Business to a standstill,
T am therefore, of opinion that the Oouncil can act
on the request of the Committee and itself deal with the

matter.

Yours respectfully,
.H. Bell,
OITY SOLICITOCR.

Moved by Alderman Daw, geconded by
Alderman Munnis that the three men concerned in this

charge be diemissed from the Department.

-T2l




April 1hth, 1926

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett
seconded by Alderman Rains that the three men concerned
be severely reprimanded and fined the sum of $5.00 each

and notified that a repitition of this charge will

2 o g T i T AT Rk T Ty ST N G =N

mean immediate dismissall

Amendment put and passed, nine voting E

for the same and seven against it as followsi-

B N R N EROAC R T AR s

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT ;
Alderman Sanford Alderman Weston )
Bissett Munnis :
Gastonguay Tobin ¢
Rains MacDuff %
0!'Toole H.W., Cameron
// Power Hubley

S ST T A T e A

Drysdale Daw
}Y)/ Smeltzer
/ / W.0,0ameron =9 ~7

&
S

}

= BUNGALOW SOHOOLS

Moved by Alderman Cgmeron,seconded by

ST T = AT AR b e Frie s Bee T TW e L e

Alderman Rains that the report of the Finance Conmittee
{n reference to the new Bungalow 8chool be now concurred

in, ]
Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley

geconded by Alderman Tobin that the report of the
Finance Committee, and the letter submitted by Alderman
H.W, Oameron,Chairman of the School Board, in reference

o thig matter, be referred back %o Finance Committee

. for further reports Motion passeds

~ /
0"’3 g NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN
cC~ |

BISSETT RE SALE OF BEER
| AND WINE

- i

e — R

~725-




April 15th, 1926

Alderman Bissett moved that the
Resolution submitted by him to this Council on the ;
11th day of March last in reference to the sale of ;

bepr and wine be now considered %

His Worship the Mayor rules the
matter out of order,

Alderman Bissett appeals from the
ruling of the Ohair and moves that the ruling of the

e W 4 TN oy g L e MO L E = DT -

Chair be not sustained, seconded by Alderman O!'Toole,

1o, fee %W

The Oity Olerk puts the question

P X i

to the Oouncil "Shall the ruling of the Chalr be sus-

tainedl,

On the vote being taken there

Y ] L AN B T

‘appeared for the motion twelve and against it four!?

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT %
Alderman Weston | Alderman Bissett ]
Munnis Gastonguay :
Tobin ‘ Ot'Toole !
MacDuff Power
H.W, Cameron {_
Hubley 3
Rains )
Drysdale
Smeltzer |
W.0,0ameron .
Daw -12 -

o gt d T

The Oity Olerk declares the ruling

of the Chair gustained,

V/;OLD STORAGE PLANT

His Worship the Mayor brought to the

attention of Council thet he hed attended a meeting at

at which plans were submitted by

the Board of Trade,
Mr. F.W Oowié,0ivil Engineer of Montreal, for the

erection of a Cold Btorage plant &t Halifax, and

e i h R Th A e m amp e T e

suggested that the Oouncil hear Mr. Cowie on the matter

-726-

N




April 15th, 1926

as soon as possible, on the subject and suggested that he

be invited to address the Council.

| By unanimous consent it was decided to
hear Mr. Cowle on this matter at an adjourned meeting
of this Council to be held tomorrow evening at & ofclock,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Power that this OCouncil do now adjourn until

‘Friday Evening the 16th inst., at & o%clock. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Resolution of Appreciation-Hiw Worship the Mayor 684
Notice of Reconsilderation, 63
'Boy Scouts Annual Motor Show and Tag Day. 68
Departmental appropriations | 687
Works Department Accounts 687
General Accounts 683
Fire Department-Accounts | 683
0ity Home and T¢B.Hospital Accounts - 649
01ty Prison Accounts 690
Camp Hill Oemetery Accounts 691
Gardens Farks and Common Accounts. 691
Police Department Accounts, 692
0ity Health Board Accounts 69
School Teachers Pension System. 69
Payment for Extra Services- Asst.0ity Olerk
Rhind and Miss Gowen Asst.0ity Auditor, 695
Water Dept. Estimates 1926-27 697
Halifax Water Dept. Est.1926-27 697
Fires their causes and losses during March, 699
Fire Alarm Boxed 700
Oedar St.-0fficial 8t.Line 701
Schedule of Rates for water as presented by
Public Utilities Board 704
Refunding Loan $1,500,000,00 | 710
Loans for Water and Sewer Oapital Accounts. 711
0ity Home and 7,B,Hospital monthly report March. 712
Removal of Petition Pollice Station. 713
Clothing Police Officer Buehanan 71
Police Department Motor Oycle 716
0ity Health Board-Inspectors 8taff. 71
" " " Dairy and Food Insp. 117
" o " Turning off Water supnly 718
Appt. of A.D.Curry Qoal Welgher 723
can.National Institute for Blind 722
Joal Weighers report March 1926 7 2
Halifax Branch International Fire Fighters ;ga
Letter é.P.galgen . 753
ing Commisslon
ggzigﬁation of John E.Burns Plumbing Insp. 73
Fire Dept.Oharges Against Firemen Gradton Bt. ;25
gchools . <
ggﬁ%géogf Motion-Sale of Beer and Wine. 125

~727-

e e ——— W

i ey TS W Tl o et - T e e gt e P v

R e o e Al S bt Sl




April 15th, 1926

(Headlines contd)

Cold Storage Plant 726

Meeting adjourned

’ ‘ J . B ) Kenny
MM.. | MAYOR

CITY COLERK \
({/L'WVM y/»
e ' ;

708-




ADJOURNED MEETIVYNG

EVENING SESBION

8.10 o'clock, |
Oouncil Ohamber, City Hall
April 16th, 1926

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor, and Aldermen Munnis,
Weston,Bissett,Tobin,H.W, Cameron, McDuff,Whelan,
Hubley, Rains,Drysdale, Power, O'Toole, W.0, Cameron
and Daw, |

The Oouncil met pﬁrsuant to adjournment,
to proceed with business standing over and the trans-

action of other business.

OOLD STORAGE PLANT-OCEAN TERMINALS

PP ED el Pt AP aE= s

His Worship the Mayor informed the
Councid that Mr. F.W.Oowie, O.E., of Montreal was
present and would lay before the meeting plans for the
establishment of a Oold Storage etc., Plant proposed
to be erected on the 0.N. R. property at the Ocean

Terminals and called upon Mr, Cowie to address the

meetings
The Oouncil is addressed by Mr, Oowle

who laid on the table plans for the proposed plant and
invited the Aldermen to come forward and examine the
sames He stated his Oompany propose to erect a plant
at an approximate cost of $1,600,000,00 on the Ocean
Terminals site of the 0.N. R., and that 1t would be
gimilar to the plant erected in Montreal, Vancouver and

the one now under construction in the 0ity of Toronto,

although of emaller capaclty.

729~




April 16th, 1926

He stated that the Company would

be satisfied with a total assessment, exclusive of

betterment charges and water rates of §$500,000,00 ,

they to pay the regular rate of assessment on thét

figure,

Mr. A.Boutilier or his Solicitor Mr. Notting, who was

present, be permitted to address the meeting on the

subjects

Mr. A.Boutilier, President of the National Fish
Company. He informed the meeting that His Oompany pro-
posed the erection of a modern Oold Storage Plant. That
he was at present engaged on plans for the development
of this industry, and had associated with him Mr. J.V.
Norcross of Montreal., He informed the Oouncil that he
had received a wire from Mr. Norcross yesterday in

which it was stated that they were ready to commence

Alderman Bissett requested that

The COouncil was then addressed by

construction of the Plant,

gubmitteds

The following Resolution is

RESOLVED that thie Council endorse |
the project presented by F.W.Cowie, Esq., ;
0ivil Engineer for the establishment of a s
Oold Storage etc., Plant on the g.N,. R ,
property at the Ocean Terminals in this
01ty and fixes the aggsessment of the Buildings
to be erected and the land to be occupied

ursuant to such project atb the sum of
§500,000;OO per ennum for & period of twenty
years and hereby exempts such buildings and
land from any other or further taxation (other
than betterment charges and Water Rates)

for such period of Twenty years and that

s plebiscite be teken accordingly at the
ensuing Oivioc Election 1if necessarye

Algso that this Council puts itself
on record as being in favor of like terms

for like project.

passed unanimously the following

named Aldermen being present and. voting for the samei

~730-




April 16th, 1926

Alderman Weston, Munnis, Tobin, Bissett, MaoDuff,
H.W, Cameron,Hubley, Rains,Whelan, O'Toole, Power,
Drysdale, Smeltzer and W.0. Cameron and Daw,

/

POLICE DEPARTMENT GLOTHING

Read report of the Police OCommittee again re-
commending the purchase of 1 suit of plain clothing
for Police Officer Buchanan,

Moved by Alderman Ralns,seconded by Alderman
H.W, Cameron that the recommendation of the Police
Committee be adopted, Motion put and passed

’/'Thirteen voting for the same and two against it as
W‘// 7Y followsi-

FOR_THE MOTION | AGAINSTIT 8

Aldermen Weston Alderman Hubley
Munnis | Daw

Tobin
Bisgett
MaocDuff

H.W. Ogmeron
Rgins

Whelan
0!'Toole
Power
Dry:%ale
Smeltzer
W.0. Cameron -13 -2

10,15, Moved by Alderman Munnis ,seconded by Alderman
Bissett that this Oouncil be now adjourned, Motlon

passeds
Meeting adjourned.

Jo Bo KennY’
MAYOR

HQSO Rhind"
OITY OLERK.

731~




8.10 otclock,
Council Chamber, City Hall
April 29th, 1926

A special meeting of the City
Council was held this evening. At the above named
hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and
Aldermen Munnig,Weston,Bissett, Sanford, Tobin, H.Vs
Cameron, MacDuff, Gastomrmay ,Hubley, Rains, Drysdale,

Power , O'Toole, W.O. Cameron, Smeltzer, and Daw.

The meeting was speclally called
to receive returns of Oivic Elections, to consider

report of the Finance Committee on tenders for loan ,

to proceed with business standing over and the trans-—

action of other business,

QIVIC ELECTION
CITY CLERK'S REPORT

Office of City Olerk,
Halifax, N.S.
April .29th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Council.,

Gentlemeni-
pursuent to the provisions of the City

Charter and Acts and amendments thereof in respect to
the election for Mayor and Aldermen, I have the honor
to submit the following returne of the elections for

Mayor and Aldermen held on tne ogth day of April 1926,

T have made separate returns in ree-
pect to the election for Mayor and for the electlon
of an Alderman for each ward, atsached to which separate
returns are the original nomination papers of all the

Candidates.

Election for Mayors
JOSEPH BURKE KENWY, -Returned unopposed,

a

~732-

]

L A Al ity




April 29th, 1926

Election for Aldermen

Ward No. Candidates Polling places Polling Places TOTAL .

— A to K Le To.Z

l,-Albert Patrick Calnen 4 L 8
William Furzey %1 3% 6&
Samuel Leonard Shannon, 195 181 376

Majority for Samuel Leonard Shannon of -229

2. James Halliday-returned opposed.

3. James William McCarthy. 147 LU 291
Fenwick Homer Zwicker 143 118 261

Majority for Jas.William McCOarthy- 30

4, George Joshua Hiseler 89 64 153
John Francis Ryan 183 199 387

Majority for John Francis Ryan - 234

5, Frederick William Ourtis 125 100 225
Albert Alfred Drysdale 223 217 440

Majority for Albert Alfred Drysdale 215
6. Thomas Robinson-returned unopposeds

Respectfully submitted

H.S. Rhind,
CITY CLERK

FILED

/

0IVIC ELECTION RETURNS

Read return H.S. Rhind ,0ity Olerk
covering nomination papers of Joseph Burke Kenny for
the office of Mayor of the Oity of Halifax, he being
the only candidatelnominated for the said office for
the election held on April 28%h, 1926,

The 0ity Olerk declares Joseph
Burke Kenny duly elected Mayor of the Oity of Halifax

for the Oivic Year 1926-27

~733-




April 29th, 1926

The following Resolution is submitted:-

RESOLVED that the City Clerk be and
he is hereby directed to notify the
Hon. Provincial Secretary .of the
Election of JOSEPH BURKE KEWNY to
the office of Mayor of the City of
Halifax, and to request that His
Honor +the Lieutenant Governor may be
pleased to name the time and place
to administer the oath of office to
the Mayor Elect.

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by

Alderman Daw and passed.

Read returns of the City Clerk cover-
ing nomination papers of Albert Patrick Oalnen,William
Furzey and Samuel Leonard Shannon, for the office of
Alderman for Ward No. 1, together with the Poll Books
containing the returns of the Presiding Officers at
the several Polling places in gaid Ward at the
election held April 28th, 1926, sald returns showing
gamuel Leonard Shannon to have received %76 votes,
AlBert Patrick Calnen 83 and William Furzey 64, giving
gamuel Leonard Shannon a majority of 229 votes over

the total of the other Candidates.

The City Olerk declares SAMUEL
LEONARD SHANNOW, the candidate having the greatest

number of votes, duly elected an Alderman of the

01ty of Halifax for Tard No. le

Read rTeturn Oity Clerk covering

nomination papers of James Halliday for the office

of Alderman for Ward No.2, he being the only Candi-

date nominated for said office for the election held

April 28th, 1926

T3k |




Aoril 29th, 1926

e

The City Clerk declares JAMES
HALLIDAY duly elected an Alderman of the City of
H alifax for Ward No. 2.

Read return Oity Clerk covering
nomination papers of James William McCarthy, and
manwick Homer Zwicker for the office of Alderman for
Ward No.3, together with the Poll Books contalning
the Teturns of the Presiding Officers at the several
Polling places in said ward,at the election held
April 28th, 1926, said returns showing James William
McOarthy to have recelved 291 votes and Fenwick
Homer Zwicker 261 votes, giving James William MoCarthy

a majority of thirty votes over Fenwick Homer Zwicker.

The Oity Olerk declares JAMES

e v — IR S S T -
e o Tl o i o el Rttt

WILLIAM McOARTHY, the Candidate having the greater

number of votes duly elected an Alderman of the

- 01ty of Halifax for Ward No. 3.

Read return of Oity Clerk covering
nomination papers of George Joghua Hiseler and John
Francis Ryan for the office of Alderman for Ward No.
4, together with the Poll Books containing the returns
of the Presiding officer at the several Polling places
in said Ward at the election held April odth, 192A,
gaid return ghowing John Francis Ryan to have received

347 votes and George Joshua Hiseler 153 votes,giving

John Francis Ryan a majority of 23l4 over George

Joshua Higeler,
The City Clerk deolares JOHN FRANCIS

RYAN ,the gandidate having the greater number of votes

duly elected an Alderman for the Oity of Halifax for

ward No. e
(35

M




April 29th, 1926

Read return of 0ity Clerk covering
nomination papers of FREDERICK WILLIAM CURTIS and
ALBERT ALFRED DRYSDALE for the office of Alderman
for Ward No. 5, together with the Poll Booke contalning
the returns of the Presiding Officer at the several
Polling places ip the said Ward at the election held
April 28th,1926,said returns showing Albert Alfred
Drysdale to have reccived 440 votes and Frederick
William Curtis 225 votes, giving Albert Alfred Drysdale

a majority of 215 votes over Frederick William Curtis.

The City Cierk declares
ATLBERT ALFRED DRYSDALE, the Candidate haviag the
greater number of votes duly elected an Alderman of

the Oity of Halifex for Ward No. De

Read return City Clerk covering
nominstion papers of THOMAS ROBINEOW for the office
of Alderman for Ward No. 6, he being the only
candidate nominated for the‘said office for the election
held April 28th, 1926

e 04ty Clerk declares

THO:;AS ROBINSON duly elected an Alderman of the City
of Halifax for Ward No. 6

REFUNDING LOAN 41 ,502,200,00

Read report Finance Committee

covering tenders for loan of $1,502,200,003~

City Hall,Hallfax, N.S
April 29%h, 1926

His Worship Mayor Kenny
and City Council.

eNns=—
Gent lem The Committee on Finance beg %o

report that in response 1o advertisements, duly published,
calling for tenders to loan the 0ity a sum or sums

sufficient to produce $1,500,000,00 plus loan expenses

~736-

;




April 29th, 1926

for the purpose set out in the ci
Y . f ircular attache
hereto, the following tenders were received ¢

CANADIAN AMERICAN
. FUNDS FUNDS

Eastern Securities Co.Ltd.

Wood Gundy & Co.Ltd. .60
Royal Bank of Canada & P11

RcAoDaly & OO. 980 -
McLeod ,Young Wier & Co. ; gl

|
Bell,Gouinlock & Coy 99.30 too late for oonsiderationf
Royal Securities Corp.
McNeil, Graham & Co, 99.64 —payable Canada or New |
C.A.Burgess & Co. York funds not specified

Aird,McLeod & Co,.

Dyment ,Anderson & Co. g
Fry,Mills,Spence & Co, 99,14

After full consideration your Cemmittee
hag decided to recommend that the tender of Eastern
gecurities Co.Ltd. Royal Bank of Canada, and Wood, Gundy
& Company,Ltd. @ $99.60 of par be accepted, Principal
and interest to be payable in Ognadian Funds.,

Your Committee also recommend that the
01ty Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue suffi-
cient stock or debentures at the price named to yleld the
sum of $1,500,000,00 plus §2,200,00 expenses Ior the
igsuing, printing and delivery of the sald debentures

or stock., All the tenders received, together with a
formal resolution are attached heretoe

Respectfully submitted |

Bo A.We Ston,
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
Ajderman Hubley that the renort of the Finance
Oonmittee be adopted. Motion put and passed, 15 voting
for the same and one against 1t as follows$-

FOR THE MOTIONGS AGAINST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman Daw
Munnis
Tobin
ganford,
Bissett
Gastonguay,
MacDuff,
H.VW., Cameron,
Hubley,
Rains
O'Toole
Power
Drvsdale

Smeltzer ,




April 29th, 1926

The following Resolutions are submitteds

N WHEREAS by an Act of the Legislature of the
Province of Nova Scotia nassed in he year 1926
as Chapter 62 and cited as the Halifax Oity Refund-
%ggbggfoésigé the C%th%fMHalifax is authorized

: sum o B MILLION FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,500,000,00) and the money so
borrowed shall be applied exclusively in repaying
to the Royal Bank of Canada, moneys due that Bank
for tgmporary loans made by the Bank to the City in
anticipation of the collection of taxes and interest
for Oivic Years previous to the Civic Year which
began on the first day of May 192b.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that for
the purpose aforesaid there shall be borrowed on the
credit of the City of Halifax at large and as part
of the Halifax Consolidated Fund 1905 from Eastern
Securities Co.Ltd., Royal Bank of Oanada and Wood,
Gundy & Company, Ltd. such sum or sums as will
yield the sum of ONE MILLIOHN FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS and that Debentures or 8+ock sufficient to
yield the sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars shall be igsued by the City Treasurer there-~
for, (Chap. 73, Acts 1907 ,0ity Charter Sec. 345)
dated the first day of July 1926, bearing interest
from the first day of July, 1926 at the rate of
five per cent per annum, payable half yearby on
the first days of January and July in each year.
Tfhe said debentures oT stock shall be payable in
thirty five years from the date thereof.

The said debentures or stock gshall be

in the form set out in Chapter 51 of the Acts of 1905,

shall be sealed with the corporate seal of the City
and shall be signed by the Mayor and Treasurer of

the said Oity and countereigned by the Clerk of the
said City. The interest coupons attached to the

said debentures shall be signed by the Mayor and City
Treasurer and their signatures thereon may be
printed, stamped, 1lithographed or eng-aved.

e sald debentures as %o both principal and
interest shall be payable at the option of the
holder at the Royal Bank of Canada in Montreal,
moronto, Winnipeg, Vancouver or New York in lawful

money of Canadae

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded BY

Alderman Hubley and passed, fifteen voting for the same

and on

e against 1t as follows$

FOR THE RESOLUTION ' AGAINST IT

Alderm

an Weston Alderman Daw

Munnis,
Tobin
ganford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
E,7/. Cameron
Hubley
Rains
O'Toole
~T7%4.

o




April 29th, 1926

FOR_THE RESOLUTION (Contd) AGAINST IT
Power, | |

Drysdale,

Smeltzer

W.0, COgmeron =15 -1

WHEREAS the City of Halifax has
agreed to sell its Debentures aggregating
$1,506,100,00 and the costs in connection with
the issuing, printing and delivery of the sald
debentures will amount to the sum of TWENTY-TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS and it is desirable to issue
debentures for the said amounts

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that
for the purpose aforesaid there shall be borrowed
on the oredit of the Oity of Halifax at large,
under the authority of an Act of the Legislature
of the Province of Nova Scotia passed in the year
1908, as Ohapter 72, and as part of the Halifax
Gonsolidated Fynd 1905, the sum of $2,200,00 and
that debentures for the said sum of #2,200,00 shall
be issued therefor, dated as of the first day of
July 1926, bearing interest from the sald first
day of July 1926 , at_the rate of five per cent
per annum, payable half yearly on the first days
of January and July in each year, the said
debentures shall be payable 1in thirty-five years
from the date thereof.

The sald debentures shall be in &he
form set out in the Halifax City Gonsolidated Fund
Act 1905 (Chapter 51) shall be sealed with the
corporate seal of the 0ity and shall be signed by
the Mayor and Treasurel of the said City and
countersigned by the glerk of the said City. The
interest coupons attached to the said debentures
may be printed, stamped, 1lithographed or engraved

The said debentures as to both principal

and intercst shall be payable at the option of
the holder at the Royal Bank of Canada in Montreal,
Toronto,Winnipeg, ncouver or New York in lawful

money of Canada.

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by

Alderman Hubley and passed, 15 voting for the

game and 1 agalnst it as follows$~

FOR THE RESOLUTION AGATHST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman Daw

Munnis

Tobin
ganford
Bissett,
Gagtonguay
MacDuff

H.V, Cameron

~739-

NN



April 29th, 1926

R T IR U, St UL S SE PSP s

TR e T e ST,
: A P o W o, sl
W_ — .W'——

T 20 e, 37 e, W LT WL T [, T N T T

Continued
For Agairs b ;
Alderman Hubley i
Raine e
O'Toole ﬁ}
Power ;ﬁ%;;
v Drysdale &
ey meltzer i
s W.0,Cameron- 1 -1 i
b i fdwfj;:/ ’ ' ﬁ§
gt " .
i
i
HE
WATER DEPARTMENT TEMPORARY LOAN b
] $70,000,00 W
Read report Finance Committee recommending %f
the borrowing of the sum of $70,000,00 in anticipation ﬁg
of the collection of Water Rates for the current @;
i

ST
P 30

vear 1925-26, to be applied for the maintenance of the

T

> 4
o sy -
T

Water Service and to be repaid out of the Water Rates

Y ‘!

as the same are ccllected$-

Committee Room, gf
Oity Hall, it
April 29th, 1926 i

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Council.

Gentlement-
At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day it wes decided to recommend the adoptian
of the attached resolution authorizing the borrowing
of the sum of SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($70,000,00)
from the Royal Bank of Canada in anticipation of

the collection of Water Rated for the current year
1925-86 to be used in defraying expenditures of the

Water Ddpartment.
Respectfully submitted.

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by Alderman

Hubley that the report be adopted.
Motion passed unanimously, the following

named Aldermen being present and voting for the same,

Sy iTe




April 29th, 1926

Aldermen Weston, Munnis, Tobin, Sanford, Bissett, ﬂy
Gastonguay, MacDuff, H,W. Cameron, Hubley, Rains,0'Toole, ﬁﬁ

Power, Drysdale, Smeltzer, W:0, Cameron and Daw - 16 fﬁ

The following Resolution is submittedi-

P S e RO

-
T e I U R N
e o .

WHEREAS by an Act of the Legislature 6f the
Province of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1921
as Section 27, Chapter 77 the Oity of Halifax
may, from time to time by Resolution of the
Qouncil, borrow an amount not exceeding ONE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000,00) in anticipation
of the collection of the Water Rates for any
year, and apply the seme to the malntenance of
the Water service., The amount so borrowed with
interest, shall be repald out of the Water Rates
.6 the same are collected.

ot o L

05 TRy e e e St

i 2 W T
= o T T T TS, Wy P ST .
o e R R A 2 A Tddaitamiats
. AR g e o PR

Py

o o S -l . c -
it W ety LR T

e "

AND WHEREAS it is now considered advisable to
borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada for the
purpose aforesaid the sum of Seventy Thousand
Dollars (470,000,00) for the current year

1925-26 . .

THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the 01ty of
Halifax do borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada
the sum of SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (470,000.00)
to be applied to defraying expenditures for
which the water rates for the current year
would, if now collected, be applied and tobe
repaid to the Royal Bank of Canada, out of the
Water Rates when collected.

iA
3 PR
PPCy st

-, .

FURTHER RESOLVED that the 04ty Treasurer be and
ig herecby authorized, on behalf of the Oity of
Halifax, t o negotiate the eaid loand and to pledge
the credit of the City of Halifax therefor.

Jﬁy/wy Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by Alderman

CJ“§PV Hubley and pessed unanimously.

V//gg?ERANNUATION JOHN F. BURNS

Read revort of the Finance Committee covering

report of the 0ity Treasurer in Te superannuation

of John E. Burns ,Plumbing Inspectors

Oommittee Room, City Hall
April 29th, 1926

7o His Worship the Mayor,

and 0ty Council,

lemeni~—
Gent At a meeting of the Finance Committee held

~7l41-




April 29th, 1926

SRR Yolodlal 2y A oe L
et A S i LI

e e eyt

this day the attached report of the City Treasurer
re the superannuation of Mr. Join E. Burns,Plumbing
Inspector was submitted read and recommended to the
City Council for adoption,

N S T Y .
TN T S BATS T R A i g

e peutyaynets gy geiiocrey

L Y,
X Nt g et B i

e 2

.
s

Your Committee further re-
commended that Mr. Burns be superannuated as from lst
May 1926, and that he be paid the sum of $134L4,00 per
year during the remainder of his life. )

L A

T B Ty

L, i e N S Ra i o

Respectfully submitted

—td
" i

Py

Tl - — DT DI e L7, TSI T, I A

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN

City Treasurer's Office
Halifax, N.S. Apr.30-26 i

——— i
ey [T
: __‘.c."T:::":Eﬁ.‘—'s e ’_E.-' U W T R
: premm—

Ald.Weston,
Chairman of Finance Committee.

-y -
e 3 T

o s T35 B e Mt T s P g
x ,:..4__3_'53-3,-_;_ g GO Pt S T g
ks T T

Sirs-

In re resignationof John E. .
Burne as Plumbinﬁ Inspector I beg to report that under o
Sec.12 Chapter 74 of the Acts of 1914 he shall be en- i
titled, on resignation from office, to receive an
annual allowance equal to thirty-fiftieths of the
average of his yearly galaries for the three years

immediately preceding his retirement eto.

His average paﬂ for the years
1923-24 ,1924-25 and 1925-26 was $2240,00 and the
Superannuation payable is $134)4,00 per year, of this
amount the official superannuation fund pays $896.00
ond the yearly estimates of the 01ty $4Lg,00 per year
Respectfully submitted,
Jomes T.Hopewell

CITY TREASURER

// \/
Vwﬁ;)bida / . Moved by Alderman Weston,
;vaﬂ“OVﬁ::;A gseconded by Alderman Hubley that the reports be
Wb? adopted.

Motion passed.

OITY CHARTER REVISION

Read report of the Oommittee

on Laws and Privileges covering letter of the Oity

golicitor in reference to his proposition in respect

to the revision of the Oity Oharter
iy T




April 29th, 1926

St

T iy B

IR
T ST S A 0 S IO

ENT RS

Committee Roon,
April. 15-26 g;

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

;

N
Gentlemen:- %&
At a meeting of the Laws & Privileges il

Committeg held this day the attached letter from thg :
City Bolicitor was read, !
~ Your Committee recommend that in view o
of the Oity Solicitor underteking the revision of the Bl
City Oharter, even with extended time, that his offer 35
be accepted and that applications for the position of ;i
Assistant 0ity Solicitor be asked for, |

Respectfully submitted a

CHAIRMAN 3@
: o
Halifax, N.S. Mar,16-26
Chairman,
Laws & Privileges Committee
CITY.
8ir:-
In response to the request of the

Council that I place before you in writing my pro-
position in respect %o the revision of theCity Oharter,
I beg to say that I offered to do that work without
additional remuneration. That offer was, however, con-
ditional on the appointment of capable assistant, who
would attend to the work involved in an intensive
campaign for the collection of the taxes and some of
the minor routine work which at present occupies 80

much of my time.

Any one who has had any experience
in the work of revising and consolidating statutes
ig aware that it cannot be done properly unless the
reviser is able to concentrate himself upon it,

At times such as at present the work
of the Solicitorts Office, quite apart from any work
involved in the collection of taxes, 1is sufficient
to fully occupy the time. The litigation of the City
also appears to be growing, at present there are eix
important suite running, and there is a gonstant demand
for opinions and instructions, all of which take up
time. If this continues, I may not be able to complete

the revieion as rapidly as I would wish to.

Respectfully submltted
F.H., Bell,
CITY SOLICITOR

-TUF




e P et

April 29th, 1926

e AT T AN o,

Moved by Alderman Tobin, seconded by

RIS e T

T -
—

/’Alderman Power that the report be referred back to

\/a&,yb’the Laws and Privileges Committee for further con-
§L V/ slderation and report, Motion passed.

o
C | //

WORKS DEPARTMENT-TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

120 o 3 I T Ty 2T
ST - e e X TN o i .

E It AT e ]

s TR T T T

ST

Read report of the Committee on Works

P g st

"and City Englineer re tenders for supplies for the

— grm e
- T

Works Department for the ensuing yeari-

o

0ity Works Office
Halifax, N.S,
April 29th,1926

P

TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

R L

e e e R NS

=, s "a-_-;.‘ﬂ‘ po

2 BT it i T S 2 e

LI RN W T LA L VYR N
i T A g e Ay T, ety
S S A S A e T T

BT

1 P

S X AT

Prrserelbay ot g A

R et

e et o 1 T Gy .

e

'His Worship the Mayor and g

City Council.

Sirs=— i

At a meeting of the Works Committee i
Al

held this day the City Epgineer gubmitted a report
on tenders for supplies ?or the civic year 1920-27
and with the exception of that for forage for which

new tenders dre to be called, the report was approved ;f
and recommended to Council for adoption. 33

Respectfully gsubmitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

0ity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.G.
Apr. 29th, 1926

TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs—- .
In response to an advertisement for

tenders for gupplies for the Works Department.for“the

ensulng year, the fodlowing tenders were recelived.

HARDWARE

James Simmonds Ltd.-Schedule rates
Ym.Stairs Son & Morrow,Ltd.-Schedule Rates

=74




April 29th, 1926

—

The tender of James Simmonds Ltd., is
the lower, and I would recommend its acceptance, ,

SPECIAL CASTINGS

Fleming Bros. Schedule rates
Hillis & Sons, Ltd.Schedule Rates

The tender of Hillis & Sons,Ltd.,
being the lowest is recommended for acceptance

GASOLINE ETC
Canadian 0il Co.,
Ltd. lcColl Bros
Kerosene 0il olldner wal _—
Gasoline eg%ﬁp 0 © —-—
Engine 0il 36¢ " .37 Per gal
Cylinder Oil 60 " 60 M ;
Arctic Cup Grease 10 " 1, .09 " 1b, !
Motor 0il &Enarco) 69 " 2al (Marathon.63 per gal 4
Visco) 60 now ;
Tranemission Grease 10y " lb. .09% per lb. il
A
It is recomumended that the tender of i
the Ognadian Oil Companies Ltd. for Kerosine Oil, i
Gesoline and engine 0il be accepted and that the tender I
of McOoll Br os. for Oylincer 0il, Arctic Cup Grease, |
Motor Oil and Transmission Grease be accepted. ;
4
SAND AND GRAVEL i
]
SAND é
NAME KIND ON WHARF AT RAILWAY STATION %
. 1
David F.Hinch §,F.Passage #1.47 cu. yd. W73 cuyd |
T.A.S.DeWolf & Son Eastern Shore 1.76 " —— }
L e Chester 2,10 " - i
Musgrave Lumver Co-Eastern Pass . (i
Chester,Sambro 1.36 " — it
W.H. Noonan Lowrencetown | 3
High —— 1,64 b
Low —— 1,88 %“
GRAVEL | | 5}
.Hinch g,E,Passage 1,68 cu. yd. 2.94 cu yd.
David ¥ W Fine 2,50 ! 3,25 !
7.4, 8.DeWolf & gon-Easternshore 1.89 " —~—
" " " Chester 2,10 : —— i
Musgrave Lumber Co.Fastern Pass. 1.78 —-— i
” Ohester Sambro ) h
w.H, Noonan Lawrencetown —— 2.09 it
It is recommended that the contract i
be awarded to Musgrave Lumber Co., for Ohester sand and ﬁ
gravel, %%
o
FORAGE I
g,C.Thompson gchedule rates ﬁ

~7U5-




Apnril 29th, 1926

This is the only tender that was received
for forage. It ie recommended that the contract be

“awarded to this fitrm for six months ! :
as may be required. s ' Supnly, delivered

CRUSHED STONE

gtone Fairview Crushed Stone David F.Hianch,dJT
NO . 1 %3 ° OO —_em
2 3 PY 25 —-—ee
e (D 40
f 5.5 »
5 4,00 -

The Fairview Orushed Stone Co., state
in their tdnder that prices are based on the City's
taking its full requirements for the vear from them
with the exception of the City's own gtone at the
Incinerator.

Devid F.Hinch, Jr. only tendered on
one size, and I understand from him that there is only
o smell quantity of this which 1is at the Eastern

Passage.
It ig recommended that the tender of the
Fairview Orushed Stone Co., be accepted.
Respectfully submitted
H.W, Johnston
CITY ENGIHWEER

Moved by Aldermen Bissett, seconded

by Alderman Munnis that the report be adonted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw,

geconded by Alderman Tobin that the clause in the

report relating to tenders for crushed stone be

referred back to the Committee on Works for further

consideration and report
Amendment put and lost six voting for

cainst 1t as follows}
"AGAINST IT

the same and ten &

FOR THE AMENDMENT

Alderman Weston

ALdezmen Y ® Biasett
ganford ﬁasgo?%uay
er acDu
%Tg%ggmeron 1.7, Cameron
Daw. - 6 Hubley
Rains
O!'Toole
Power

Drysdale-10

o | i ——————. - o
plrae i ki it LA

i,

S e g W
=S vy

e e a3 R S A

2 ez -
o T T e e
g

g} e

- e o o, WP, 2SI, 0. ok P P TSP

e A D AT L A -

Cpr ) 5 ,_
B AR o i
L T i

TS

e
DA

..._.&.‘_

- e TR e R Tt

TR AT SRR BRI S Siirier
- _—— - ey

S R e e e gt B g e o

P e al e
T e

e

;mu,,_.,!
et~




/
-

/
/

A
el
s
c

koril 29th, 1926

The original motion is put and passed
fifteen voting for the same and one against it as

followss—

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

‘Alderman Weston Alderman Daw
Munnis
Tobin
Sanford
Blesett
Gastonguay
MacDyff
H,)7, Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Whelan
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
w.0,0ameron - 15 =1

/

WORKS DEPARTMENT- DREDGING
- MCFATRIDGE DOCK

Read reporteCommittee on Works
and Oity Engineer recommending for payment to the
H alifax Dredging Company,Limited, the sum of
$1,231,00, the amount of their contract for dredging

McFatridge's Docks

01ty Works Office
Ha,lif&lx ) No SQ
April 28-26

DREDGING MOFATRIDGE!S DOCK

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirss At a meeting of the Worke Committee
held this day the Oity Engineer submitted a certificate
reconmending payment to the Halifex Dredging Company
Limited, for the sum of $1231,00 in full, on their
contract for dredging at McFatrldge's.Dook. Payment
wae approved and recommended to Gouncil for adoption.
The O4ty Engineer's certificate is attached hereto
Respectfully gubmitted
A.F.Messervey,
CLERX OF WORKS

-TU7-

i il e

b TN

e T A e o dom T M

.

.
T e Ty e
e A~ S ot e+

e A ot e T
pr
prm il

Xetag e .

- "mymﬁgi:ﬂw&'ﬁ;:.ﬁzﬁga e e

U7 o e

Sems oy

T e e

o earasm, - yotatt, Teeae ot . B AT T T S R,

DI

— % o o




April 29th, 1926

City Engineerts Office
Halifax, N.S.
April 26th 1926

DREDGING McFATRIDGE'S DOCK

His Worship the Mayor

Sirs-

I beg to reconmend payment to the
Halifax Dredging Company,Limited of the sum of
OQE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-ONE DOLLARS
($1,231.00) in full, on their contract for dredging
at McFatridge's Dock. .

Amount of contracCtesess« $l,231.00

Respectfully submitted

H.W,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

/

V/ Moved by Alderman Power ,seconded DY

-

/ Alderman Gastonguay that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

/

WATER METER BILL 39 NORTH
PARK STREET-

h\

Read report Committee on Works

and Oity Engineer Ie€ Weter Meter Bill No. 39 North

Park Street:

Oity Engineer's Office
Halifax, N.Se
March 291th, 1926

No.39 NORTH PARK STREEI-WAIRR BILL

His Worship the Mayor

Biri= I beg to report on the application

" . t

ner of the premises No.39 North Park Stree
%grtgerzggction in the water meter readings for the
past three monthe claimed %o ve excessive, that the

consumption has been as followsi-

Aug. 4+ 1,300
sg%t. ﬁo Teadling

Nov. 2 3,300
Do, & &,200 W.0.W. N. 4-12-25

1926 Jan. 4 29,800 "o

Feb. 3 67,500 on
Mar. 11 108,100 v M N.21-3-26

~T48-

P e e A
— - - .

e

v

IR T




April 29th, 1926

Recent half yearly bills for the
property have been as follows:
March 1922 $1.92 "
Sept. i 2,78 K
Yo, 1923 2.90 "4
Sept., " .80 g
Mar, 1924 10,28 ﬁg
Octs. 4,20 b
Apr. 1925 16092 .%
Oct. " 3.70 gf
The owner claims that the large con- il
sumption was caused by the tenant allowing the water to ]
run. Under the circumstances I am unable to recommend ;
any reduction in the bill el

Respectfully submitted

- e e Pt - et e e
AT S T e i T
A S R e et WSy

— P O Y v i

H.%. Johnston, ;%

OITY ENGIWEER ,ﬁﬁ

i

Oity Works Office, i

Halifax, N.S. L

Apr029-26 %

i

# 39 North Park St.-Water Account %?
His Worship the Mayor and City .m
Council, i
Sirsz~ iﬁ
At a meeting of the Works :§4

Committee held 2lst inst., theCity Engineer reported %;
on water consumption for premises # 39 North Park St. i
It was decided to reemmend to Council that the consumption zﬁ
for February and March 1926 be reduced to 30,000 gals. %F
er month instead of a total for the two months of ?_
275,600 gals. as indicated by the meter., |

Respectfully submitted
A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

Vﬂ”‘p’b’;’{/ Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Qﬁ
, Alderman Gastonguay thet the report of the Committee ‘E

b ]

CL#JK‘l‘A/f( on Workse be adopted. Motion passed. !
e / B
FIRE INSURANOE-OITY PROPERTY !

Read report Conmittee on Works ;

covering tenders for rire insurance on Oity propertiest 1l

~7ho- |




April 29%h, 1926

o, - -
PO ] Pitas X, e

) ?"i
il
21
.
H

. A
. B
4

!

|
i

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
April 29th, 1%¥6

e b

Tl i SR

e
OIS e,

INSURANCE

Hig Worship the Mayor and | ’
City Council.

Pt
g

L e, P o 3. P—_—

Sirgi-

| At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held
on the 2lst inst., tenders were received and opened
for Pire Insurance under Schedule totalling $#23%7,900
effective May lst, from the undermentioned firms

X R s e

T e
g A e

Acadia Fire Ins.0o. Thompson Adams & Co. k
G.E.Fraser & Co. A+J. Haliburton & Co. g
Faulkner & Co, F.W,Annand ]
Grant Oxley & Co. John Strachan & Co. g
Halifex Fire Inse.Co. Geo. J. Lynch | B
North-Western Mutual Assn.Saunders & Duffus b
A.J. Bell & Co. Royal Insurance Co. i
Freeman & Co. Dompierre & Downey ﬁﬁ
E.G.Stailing Wm.Ourry & Co. £
W.J. G.Thompson Major Bros by
A, Jeck & Son. Dale & Oo. E
W.R.McInnes & Co. A.8.Carten & Co, i
F.W.Dickle R.H, Pugh J
J.P. Quinn Rainnie & Kcator A
W.E.Hebb & Son. A.8.Wylde. i

g

R e e
i
e —— T

The rate quoted by all the tariff companies
wee $1,363., It was decided to recommend to Council
that insurance be placed pro-rata with all the firms
who submitted tenders, at the rate mentioned. For
informetion of Council the rates charged on policies

expiring May lst, was $1. 48,
Respectfully submitted

e Srac L N S T S e
e 1 O RET L  IA L

= e A e——z, £V T

/’ A.F.Messervey,
_ / GLERK OF VORKS

j/{;ﬁ;7 Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
Wt

£¢A4, | Alderman Power that the report be adopted., Motlion
Y

tju”‘/b/ passede y

/gmr PRISON ACCOUNTS

2 - SN R 24 RN
T ARV et s Wk b 7 s u‘,}r:—;

e

gttt s i ——

Read report of the City Prison Committee

recomiending for payment accounts totalling $140,31;

algo covering report of Governor grant for the month

of April showing the number of prisoners in custody

to be twenty-eight males and four females a total of

Thirty -twWoe

=750~




April 29th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,seconded
by Alderman Munnis that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

CITY PRISON CHIMNEY REPAIRS

Read report of the City Prison Committee
recomnending the expenditure of a sum not %o exceed

$100,00 for repsirs to the chimney at the City Prisoni

Committee Room, City Hall
April 27th, 1926

gig Worship the Mayor,
ang Members of the City Council

RE: PRISON CHIMNEY

Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Oity Prison
Oommittee held this day it was decided to recommend
to the Oity Council that the City Prison chimney be
repaired at a cost not exceeding $100,00, the amount to
be taken from the appropriation of 1925-1926 of
the Prison.

Respectfully submitted
L.A.Gastonguay

M
Jo"”wj Moved by Alderman Gastonguay geconded

»
45{J.27V”M¢/ by Alderman Munnis that the report be adopted. Motion

passeds y//

CITY ERISON-TENDERS.FOR SUPPLIES

Read report of the Oty Prison
Committee covering tenders for supplies of groceries,

meat and bread to the prigon for six months ending

Oct. 3lst 1926¢~




Apr. 29th, 1926

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, NS,
April 27th, 1926

His VWorship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council

Gentlemens -

|
l.
!
?
!
|
|

. At a meeting of the City Prison
Committee held this day, tenders were opened for the
supply of Groceries, Bread and meat for six months
ending October 3lst, 1926 as follows:-

GROCERIESg- M.J. Ritcey & Oo. as per schedule $680.41

Firth,Thurlow & Co, do 689,54
Howards? Ltd. do 2ol
Wentzell's Ltd. do 693. T4

BREAD Moirs Ltd.- .O7% per loaf of 1} lbs. |
J.J. Scriven & Sons,.06 per lb. |
Bens Ltd. "o

| OtMalley's Bakery ,07% "(Weight not specified) |
MEAT (BEEF) Maritime Market, per H.F.Muggah

|

Forewquarters not less than
150 lbs. in weight- .&% per 1b,

Your Committee recommend that the tender
of M.J. Ritcey & Co., for Groceries, Moirs Ltd. for
Bread, and Maritime Market for Beef, being the lowest

submitted, be accepted.

Respectfully submitted
L,A.Gagtonguay
, CHATRMAN
| PRISON SOMMITTEE

‘é:i::;k J/ Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by

O
///vﬁ/Alderman ganford that the report be adopted. Motion

K )JZ/ passed.

S\

X ‘\i
i:\

FIRE DEPARTMENT-TENDERS FOR PLUMBING
BRUNSWIOK ST.FIRE STATION

Read report Committee of Firewards

covering tenders for plumbing of Brunsewick Street Fire

Stab iong=—

Committee Room,
0ity Hall,Halifax, N.S.
Apri. 28th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of the 041ty COouncil

Gentlemens-
At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards

-750-
e




Apr. 29th, 1926

held this day the attached tenders for Plumbing at
Brunswick St. Fire Station were under consideration.,

Farquhar Bros.Ltd. 31,497.00
D.A.Cummings & Co. SP1:32;.00
Longards!' Limited 1,359.00
A.S.Lee 1,323.00
Roy F.MacRay 1,048,80

| Your Oommittee recommend that the
tender of Roy F.MacBey for the sum of §1,048,80 be
accepted.
Respectfully submitted

W.S.Munnis

CHAIRMAN
w?‘”’ ,0,,4 Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded by
. »*
%’%W’ Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT-PURCHASE OF TIRES

Read report Committee of Fire
warde recommending the purchase of two Dayton Airless

Tires at an approximate cost of $145.003-

Committee Room,City Hall
Halifax, N.S, Apr. 29th , 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlement-
At a meeting of the Committee of

Pirewards held this day, it was decided to recommend
to Council the purchase of two Dayton Airless Tires
ot an approximate cost of $145,00 .

»

Respectfully submitted

W.8.Munnls

CHAIRMAN
\/ " - Moved by Alderman Munnis geconded
po“”?jf?;ks by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion

, chM1 passeds

~153-

———— ee———




April 29th, 1926

/

BOXING COMMISSION —LEGISLATION

T a3 At S O . e e et

Read letter Arthur S.Barnstead,Deputy

Provincial Secretary covering certified copy of

Order-in-Council proclaiming Chapter 66 of the

B e e e e e o T

Acts of 1926 re Boxing Commissionj-

Halifax, 29th,Apr.1926

- s S

Dear Sir:-

I enclose herewith certified copy of
Order in Qouncil of the 29th inst., proclaiming
Ohepter 66 of the Acts of 1926, re Boxing Commission
01t¥ of Halifax, in force as and from the lst of May
Nnexte

i
Ef
;‘:
f
;
t
3
!
&
l:

The Proclamation will appear in the
next issue of the Roval Gazette- May 5th.

Yours truly,

Arthur 8.Barnstead
OLERX OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER IN COUNCIL

| W hereae in and by Section 1l of Ohapter
66 of the Acts of 1926 “"An Act to provide for the
Egtablishment of a Boxing Commission for the City of
Halifax " 1t is enacted as followsi-

W14 T,is Act shall not come in force
until proclaimed by the Governor in
Oouncil at the reaquest of the Halifax

0ity Council,

And whereas the Halifax City Oouncil by
Regolution at a meeting held on the 15th day of April
A.D. 1926 requested the Governor in Oouncil %o proclaim

gald Acts$

And whercas it is deemed expedient that
the said Act should come into force on from and
ofter the lst day of May A.D. 19263

Now therefore the Administrator in Oouncil
is pleased to order and declare that the said Act shall
come into force on from and after the lst day of May
in the year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
Twenty-six, and that a Proclaimation be issued accordingly

75k

.,




April 29th, 1926

. I hereby certify that the foregoin
1ls a.?rue copy of an Order in Council of His Honour %he ©
Administrator oﬁ the Government of the Province of Nova
Scotia in Oouncil dated the 29th day of April A.D. 1926

Arthur 8.Barnstead
CLIRX OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

FILED

ISOLATICN HOSPITAL —CITY HEALTH BOARD

Read report of the City Health
Board covering offer of the Canada Permanent Trust
Company to sell to the City the Pickford Property, so

called, on Edinburgh Street for an Isolation Hospitals

Office of Oity Health Board
Halifex, N.S. Apr.29-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:-

I am directed to write and
state that in compliance with regolution passed at
a meeting of the City Council held on the 7th day of
April 1926, the City Health Doard has given further
coneidetation to its report pointing out the unguit-
ability of the Isolation Hospital on account of the
hazards to members of the 8taff and patients in that
institution and emphasizing the importance of abandoning
the Hospital as soon as possible,

The Board appointed at its last
meeting a Committee consisting of Dr.Forrest,Chairman,
Alderman Rains and Alderman Daw to investigate and report
on the condition of a property offered by the Canada
Permanent Trust Coupany. This property is located on
Edinburgh Street and was formerly known as the Pickford

property.

Two members of the Committee,
Dr.Forrest and Alderman Raine with the Secretaly
visited this property in company with Mr. H.N.l. Stahbury
Monager of the Trust Commanye The Committee

-155~

2 s S




April 29th, 1926

has instructed me to inform you that the property is

in their opinion ,suitable for use as an Tsogatign ’
Hospital, pointing out that the building is well
isolated from other properties in the distriét and that
it has a very large area of open space suitable and
necessary for the convenience and comfort to convalescing
patients, The building is fitted with modern plumbing,
hot water heating, electric light and hardwood floors
and from a general observation appears to be in a pretty
good state of repair. Tne members of the Committee who
visited the property were much impressed with it as a
site for an Isolation Hospital and directed me to re-
commnend it for consideration by the Council,

'It is further recommended that the
Building Inspector and the Plumbing Inspector be asked
to report on the condition of the heating and plumbing.
The Committee wishes to impress upon the Council the
absolute necessity of obtaining a building which can
be fitted up for use ae an Isolation Hospital and feel
that immediate action should be taken along these lines
a8 the present hospital building is becoming dilapidated
and being so far situated from the City that it con-
stitutes hazards for the proper protection of the Btaff
and patiente particularly in wintertime when the road-
ways are blocked with snow as they were many times this
winter and in previous winters, thus placing the
Hosnital outside of the fire protection zone.

The so-called Pickford property inspected
by the Committee is convenently located and is within
o short distance of the car line and is open to traffic
at all times of the year,

The Committee respectfully urges that
thie matter be given comeideration and that immediate
steps be taken to abandon the present hospital before
next winter, otherwise 1t is very doubtful if it can be
used for the treatment of patients. If so, i% will be at
a great risk of life and property.

Oopy of letter received from the Canada
Permanent Trust Company under date of March 3lst,
offering to sell the so-called Pickford property for
#10,000 ie herewith attached for your information and
necessary action,.

Respectfully yours

Arthur O.Pettipas

The Oanada Permanent Trust Oo.,

Halifax N.S. March 31,1926

The Secretary
Board of Health
Halifax, N.S,.

T 8irt-
Dea L we understand that the question

-7 56~

v T - T,




April 29th, 1926

[ I
e oot = Py i SO B T T L | bl P e ten Tl

of procuring another site for the Isolation Hospital

is under consideration by your Board, with this in vidw
we wish to bring your attention to a property located
on Edinburgh Street, formerly known as the Pickford
property. This should make an ideal location for the
purpose of an Isolation Hospital, in view of the fact
that there is considerable ground surrounding a large
and well-equipped residence. The frontage of the land
on Almon Street is 326 %6", with a frontage on
Edinburgh Street of 326V, and an average depth of 200%
The building is a two and one-half story frame structure,
on good stone foundation, the main building being 40!

x 38" with an addition 30V x 24t It is equipped with
hot water heating, and has a large modern bathroom,
with two additional tollets, wash basins. etc.

e sy ey

The location of the property, while sémewhat
isolated fromother dwellings, 1s at the same time very
convenient, being within two blocks of the Belt Line
cars. The premises are in a very good state of repairs,
The building having been painted last Autumn, as well
as doing certain necessary carpenter work

The property was assessed in 1922 at
$12,600, but this latterly was reduced to some extent
owing to a falling off in values. We think we could
arrange with the present owner of the property to accept
$10,000 for 1t.

There are many favourable features assoclated
with this property, against what might be obtained in
the downtown district, If the first place, I would
assume that it is desirable to have such buildings some-
what isolated from the public, and the land surrounding
this building is somewhat extensive, which could not be
procured in a more central locality.

It would seem to us to be a favourable
opportunity for the purpose, and we would be glad to
kxnow if your Board are interested in making an investi-

gation,.

Yours truly,

H.M.N. Stenbury,
MANAGER

Moved by Aldermen Daw, seconded by
Alderman Gastonguay that this matter be referred

7" »” to the incoming Olty Health Board for consideraslon

F s
o Motion passed.

~767-




April 29th, 1926

y///PQLIGE CLOTHING-CHIEF OF POLICE

Read report of the Police Conmittee
recomunending the purchase of clothing for the Onlef

of Policey

Helifax, N.S. Apr.22-26
His Worship the Mayor,

“and City Council,

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Police Commission

held this date, the matter of clothing for the Ohief
of Police was brought up.

After considerable disaussion, your
Qommittee recom:end that the Chief of Police be
supplied with one suit and one light overcoat, at a
price not to exceed $65,00 for suit and §50.00 for
overcoat,
Respectfully submitted
J.B, Kenny,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Cameron, seconded by
Alderman MacDuff that the report be adopted . Motion

passed fifteen voting for the same and one against

it as followsi—

- FOR_THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman Daw
Munnis
Tobin
Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H.W. Cameroh
Hubley
Rains
Whelan
O!'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer

W.0.,0gmeron -15 -1

~75g




April 29-26

/

ROYAL CANADIAN REGIMENTAL BAND
FOR HALIFAX

Read letter of the Halifax
Tourist Association asking that the City Council
pass a Resolution requesting the Department of
National Defence, Ottawa to return the Royal

Canadian Regimental Band to Halifax for the summer

months?

H&lif&X, No s. Apl‘. 19-26

His Worship J.3B. Kenny,
Mayvor of the City of Halifax
City Hall,

Dear Birs—~

ROYAL CANADIAN BAND FOR HALIFAX
SUMMER MONTHS YEAR 1926

In order to assist in providing
adequate entertainment for visiting tourists during
the gummer months General H,C. Thacker, D.0,C., Military
District No. 6, Headquarters Halifax N.&S. ﬁas at the
request of thie Asgociation requisitioned the Department
of National Defence, Ottawa, to return the Royal
Canadian Regimental Band to Halifax for a few months.

In order to strengthen this request
we are asking the different service Olubs, organizations
and influentisl individual citizens to petition the
Honourable E.M. McDonald, Minister of National Defence

at Ottawa, to grant this request,

It is felt that such action
will be in the best interests of our City and the Province

at large.

| Accordingly, we urge your
ageistance by having & resolution passed in agreement
with the above and submit this in writing to the Honourable

Minister of National Defence.

e would appreciate your con-
firmation that such action has been taken,

Yours very truly,

Waldo O, Moir
SECRETARY

~759~

i,
1
@
t,
by
.
1
,
bl
;
b
1
i}




April 29, 1926

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that this Council memorialize

The Honorable E.M. MacDonald, Minister of National

| o
vwﬁi?ﬁ Defence at Ottawp to grant the request.  Motion passed
24 /
$”*-Tw”f:>ﬁ CITY OF HALIFAX vs FAIRBANKS

V'/U
Read Judgment of the Bupreme Court
of Canada in re suit of City of Halifax vs.Estate of
James P, Fairbanks and the Attorney General of Canada
on appeal from the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia,

the Judgment of which was reversed and the appeal

allowed.

FILED

(=

BARBERS-EARLY OLOSING PETITION

Read petition of the propriietors
and ocoupiers of Barber Shops in the Oity of Halifax,
and also Journeymen Barbers,in reference to early
closingie

Moved by Alderman Rains, seconded by

// Alderman Spmeltzer that the petition be referred to the
'7/’L Oommittee on Laws and Privileges and Oity Assesgsor for

.t ow/report. Motion passed.

79 /

[.éw“’ CAMP EILL OEMETERY ~BRDINANCE

Read report of the Committee on

Camp Hill Cemetery covering a Draft Ordinance to amend

Ordinance No. 13 of Camp Hill Cemeteryl-

Qommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
April 15th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and Hembers of City Council. 1

~760~ |




April 29t-1926

Gentlemens-

_ At a meeting of the Committee of
Laws & Privileges held this day the attached Draft

Ordinance relating to Camp Hill C
sidered, & p Hill Cemetery was con-

' Your Committee recommend that the
Draft Ordinance as submitted be adopted.

Respectfully submitted
B.W.Russell
OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Rains, seconded

by Alderman MacDuff that the report be adovted.
Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded
by Alderman Rains that the Draft Ordinance be now
read the first time. Motion passed.

Read en Crdinance to amend Ordinance

No. 1% of Camp Hill Cemetery. 1lst Reading.

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded
by Alderman Rains that the said Draft Ordinance be
now read the second time. Motion passed.

Read an Ordinance to amend Ordimance

&;/L No. 1% of Cemp Hill Cemeterye ond Reading.

e /

PENDERS FOR MOTOR FIRE ENGINE

Read report of the Oommittee of

Firewards re tencers for one Triple Oombination

.

Motor Chemical Pumpers

Committee Room, |
City Hall, 1
Apr. 29+h-1926

His Worship the Mayor |
and Members of city Council.

Gentlemen:- ?

~761-

L




~

\

B

X

April 29th, 1926

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day Tenders for motor Pumnper
was considered as followsy—

Ahrens Fox Fire Engine Co. 600 gl. § 13,800,00

G.W.Tingley (Bickle Type) 40O W 6,600,00
do do 600 M 11,000, 00
American LaFrance Fire Eng,600 # 15,250,00

Redmond Motors Ltd, (Bickle Type 300 gl .00
Nova Motors Ltd, (Am.LaFrance) 400 o 8?%885

Your Committee recommend the acceptance

~of G.W.Tingley tender for a 40O gal, Bickle Type

Triple Combination. Pumper at $6,600,00

Respectfully submitted
W.8.Munnis
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded by Aldér-
man Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passed
unanimously, the following named Aldermen being present

and voting for the sames

Alderman Weston,Munnis, Tobin, Sanford
Bissett, Gastonguay, MacDuff, H.W, Oamer>n, Hubley

Rains,0%Toole, Power, Drysdale, Smeltzer,W.0,Cameron,

and DaWe.

Aldermon Rains gives notice of re-

consideration.
Moved by Alderman Raine ,seconded by

Alderman O'Toole that a stay of proceedings be taken

in thie matter pending the notice of re-~-consideration.

Hig Worship the Mayor rules the notlce

of reconsideration and stay of proceedings out of

order, as the Resolution to adopt the report had

passed unanimouslye

] 62~




April 29th, 1926

/

CITY HALL OFFIOE HOURS

Alderman Bissett submits the following

Resolutiong=

BE IT RESOLVED that the ‘
Oilty Hall.on and after Monday May %iglczg gg Ehe
?th 1926 inclusive will be opened for’publiopbﬁs-
2639 at & 0'Olock A.M, Standard Time and close
a p.m. Standard Time, and that all City services
and work be regulated accordingly.

Moved by Alderman Bissett ,seconded by
Alderman Rains and passed thirteen voting for the same

and three against it as followsi-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman Hubley
Munnis Drysdale
Tobin Daw
Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H’ V‘[o Cameron
Rgins
O'Toole
Power
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron

Before adjournment, Alderman Weston

scked leave to submit the following Resolutiong

WRESOLVED that His Worship the Mayor
convey to the retiring Aldermen the
aporeciation of their fellow members
for the attention given to the various
duties during thelr term of office

and while regreting their departure
trust that the experience gained while
gerving their fellow citizens will be 4
veneficial to them in their future 1

undertakingh,

~763-




Aoril 29th, 1926

Moved by Alderman ﬂeston, seconded by

Alderman Hubley and passed unanimously.

Aldermen Munnis, Bissett, H.l/, Cameron
and W.0, Cameron replied thanking the Members of Council

for their expressions of good will,

10,40 p.m.

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
Alderman Hubley that this meeting do now adjourn,

Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Civic Election-City Clerk's report

Civic Election returns

Refunding Loan $1,502,200,.00

Water Dept. Temporary Loan $70,000,00
Superannuation John E.Burns.

0ity Charter Revision

Worke Dept.Tenders for supplies

Works Dent.Dredging McFatridge Dock

rater Meter Bill 39 North Park St.

Fire Insurance Oity Property

City Prison Accounts.

Oity Prison Chimney Repalrs

0ity Prison-Terders for supplies

Fire Dept.-Tenders for plumbing Bruns.S5t.
Fire Station

Fire Dept.-Purchase of tires

Boxing Commission.-Leglslatlion

Igolation Hosnital=-City Health Board.
Police Olothing-Chief of Police.

Royal Canadian Regimental Band for Holifax
Barpers -Early Closing Petition. _
Qamp Hill Cemetery Ordinance

Tendere for Motor Fire Englne

City Hall Office Hours

~

58

~—~—
ASNAG S
oY O

=

I N N N
O RUITIND O e

~ =i~
ONONONONUTUTUIIUIUT UV -
WO O

Meeting adjourned

J J. . Kenny
u,;?377’7éffi_,/ IIAYOR ‘
H,8, RHIUD WOVWVM/J)
Y.

CITY CLERK

764~




